PAC No. 540 -

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1977-78)

(SIXTH LOK SABHA)

FIRST REPORT
DEFENCE SERVICES

(MINI.STRY OF DEFENCE)

[Paragraphs 30, 33 and 38 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75, Unioa
Government (Defence Services))

auin
L

Presented m .ok Sabha o;'z‘—?——g-E—C—ls 77

Laid i Rajva sabho 071!-—;!—-%*(‘: “45 Z‘?

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

September, 1977/Asvina 1899 (S)

Price Ry ;00



LIST OF AUTHORISEfZ»’a AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA

SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

'kh.ana Poona-g

8B, DU Lane, Calcutra-6

St Name of Agent Agency Sl Name of Agemt Agency

No. ~ - Na. No. : ) No.
ANDHRA PRADESH 12. Charles Lamberied Cosm- 30

+ . peny, o1, Mahatma

1. Andhra Umversaity General 8 Gandhi Road, Opposite

Cooperauive Stores Ltd,, Clock» Tower, Fort,
Waltair (Visakhaparnam) Bombay.

2. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty o4 13. The Current Book House, 60
and Sons. General Mer- . Marwti Loane, Raghunath
chanigand News Agents, Dadaji Street, Bombay-1. -
Newpet, Chandragirs,

" Chit stricr. - 14. Deccan Book Siall, Fer- 65
c iroor District - guson  College Rmd,‘
ASSAM Poona-4, .
‘ 15. M/s. Ushs Book Depot, s
3. Western-Book.Dcpot.‘ Pan ] <85/.§‘, Chira Bazdr K han
& Bazar, Gauhau, House, Girgaumm Road,”
. BIHAR Bombevy-2 B.R.

4. A:ﬁar Kitab Ghar, PC;ZI 37 MYSORE

?a(:nhzg' ?mgonal Road, 16. Mls. Peoples Book House. 16
pur, Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
GUJARAT Mrysore~ 1
s. Viyay Stores, Station Road, 3s ) RAJASTHAVN :
Anard. . 17. Information < Centre, 38
‘ Government of Rajasthan,
6. 12::;3::" .ESI:dchrgczk 63 Tripohs, Jaipur.Cay.
h -6. '
Ahmedabad-6 UTTAR PRADESH -
N .
‘ HARYANA 18, Swasuik indusinial Works, 2

3. MJs. Prabhu Book Setvic, 59. Hob Sireet Mecrur

Na: Subnmand), Gurgaon, it Cny. ‘
(Haryana,. LG Lasw s Bookp Company, 48
R ardar atet  Marg,
. MADHYA PRADESH ) Allahabed.
8. Modern Book House, Shiv 13 :
Vilas PaJace, indore City. WEST BENGAL
MAHA HTRA ) 2. Granthaloka, s/1, Ambics 1o
. A RASHTR Mookherjee Road. Bej.
9. My Sandcrds l(‘Z‘nmch’;nc!. 6 gharia. 24 Parpanas.
601, Girgaum Roed. Near
- 21, W Newman & Company 44
. Pnnccsp Street, Bombay-2. ‘ Lid 3 Old Court House
1. The !ntcrnuiono‘ * Book 22 Street,  Cakcurra
' House (Pnivate) Limted N ’
9. Ash Lape, Mabaims 22, Firms K.L. Mukhopadhygy. 82
Gandh: Road, Bombay-t 611 A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcurta 12,
11 $he Imernational Book 26 T
Service, Deccarn Gym- 23 M. Mukber Book House,

[ 14



CORRIGENDA TO FIRST REPORT OF THE PURLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (SIXTH LOK SLBHA)
PRESENTED TO LOX SABHAL ON 7 DECEMBER 1977

Page Para Linc For Read
6 1.10 9 Loril, 171  April 1971
1 1e13 4 Polite Dilat
8 1«14 30 caled cnlled
- 23 1.37 i June, 1956 Junc, 1966
24 1.40 7 2,250 2,250
bclies boudics
- - 14 t® orders the orders
26 1.46 4 Delete +the words 'firr was!
32 2.11 1 (Defcace tc  (Defonee) to
32 2.13 3 Arry HO Lroy HQ
2 (fron
botiorn)
36 2.18 10 Behore before
39 2.26 2 pipics vipes
- - 5 Nc. No specification
Syecificntion
- 2429 6 extbont cxtmt
41 2.36 10 fron nole from none of
of

63 231 11 Releont Kelevrnt



CONTENTS

| 1
+COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCounTs ComuiTTeE (1977-78) i
INrRODUCTION . . v

.RepPORT

I —= Procurcment of kittable bodies . . 1
11 — Procurement of pipes . . . . 28
IIT — Cargo Ropeway . 42
APPENDIX — Statement showing the Conclusions/Recommendations 53

PART* II

Minutes of the sitting of theP ublic Accounts Committee held on 13-9-1977 (FN)

NSRS S

uja,} 1

'\i% 673

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy

laid an the Table of the House and five copies
-placed in Parliamgnt Library.



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1977-78)

CHAIRMAN
Shri C. M. Stephen

MEMBERS

Lok Sabha

Shri Balak Ram
Shri Brij Raj Singh
. Shri Tulsidas Dasappa
Shri Asoke Krishna Dutt
6. Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta
7. Shri P. K. Kodiyan
8. Shri B. P. Mandal
9. Shri R. K. Mhalgi
10. Dr. Laxminarayan Pandeya
11. Shri Gauri Shankar Rai
12. Shri M. Satvanarayan Rao
13. Shri Vasant Sathe
*14, Shri Sheo Narain
*15. Shri Jagdambi Prasad Yadav

S Il

Rajya Sabha
16. Smt. Sushila Shanker Adivarekar
17. Shri Sardar Amjad Ali '
18. Shri M. Kadershah

*Ceased to be s Member of the Committee on his sppointment a8 Minister o
State w.e.f. 14-8-1977.

(1i)



(iv)
19. Shri Piare Lall Kureel wrf Piare Lall Talib
20. Shri S. A. Khaja Mohideen
21, Shri Bezawada Papireddi
22, Shri Zawar Hussain.

SECRETARIAT

Shri B. K. Mukherjee—Joint Secretary.
Shri Bipin Bebari—Senior Financial Committee Officer.



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this First Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (Sixth Lok Sabha) on paragraphs 30, 33 and 38 of
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
1974-75, Union Government (Defence Services).

2. The Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the
year 1974-75, Union Government (Defence Services) was laid on the
Table of the House on 6 May, 1976. The Public Accounts Committee
(1976-77) obtained written information on these paragraphs but could
not finalisc the Report on account of dissolution of the Lok Sabha on 18
January, 1977. The Public Accounts Committee (1977-78) considered
and finalised this Report at their sitting held on 13 September, 1977, based
on the written information furnished by the Ministry of Defence. The
Minutes of that sitting form Part II* of the Report.

3. A statement containing conclusions/recommendations of the Com-
mittee is appended to this Report (Appendix). For facility of reference
these have been printed in thick type in the body of the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the commend-
able work done by the Chairman and the Members of the Public Accounts
Committee (1976-77) in obtaining information for this Report.

5. The Committee also place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in the examination of these paragraphs by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

6. The Committee would also like to express their thanks to the Minis-
try of Defence and the Department of Defence Supplies for the cooperation
extended by them in giving information to the Committee.

C. M. STEPHEN
Chairman,

Public Accounts Committee.
NEw DELHI;

September 30, 1977
Asvina 8, 1899 (8) '

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in Parliament Library.

v)



PROCUREMENT OF KITTABLE BODIES

.A...it Paragraph

1.1. In June 1966 the Defence Research and Development Organisation
«leveloped a design of a kittable body (in lieu of composite bodies) for vehi-
cles manufactured by an ordnance factory. Since the design offered
.advantages in production, maintenance, interchangeability and ease of
stocking, Army Headquarters approved the introduction of the design into
service (November 1966). The Department of Defence Production in con-
sultation with the Director General of Ordnance Factories confirmed the
switch-over to kittable bodies from November, 1968. It was envisaged that
introduction of kittable bodies would involve an extra cost of about Rs. 245
per vehicle which would be offset by other economies and advantages.

1.2. In April, 1971 the Director General of Ordnance Factories projec-
ted a demand on the Department of Defence Supplies for developing a
source of supply for 6,600 kittable bodies to cater to the requirements for
1972-73 and 1973-74,

1.3. After inviting quotations from and negotiations with prospective
firms the Department of Defence Supplies placed an order with one firm
for 3,000 kittable bodies (value—Rs. 81.75 lakhs) in January, 1972 and
letters of intent on three other firms for 2,250 bodies (value Rs. 57.45
lakhs) in May, 1972.

1. 4. In June, 1972, the General Manager of the Ordanance Factory
reported that the kittable body besides being costlier (than the composite
body) by Rs. 548 per vehicle, had several disadvantageous design features.
1t was stated further that if the kittable bodies were really to serve the
purpose, these should be acceptable in kits for easy transportation and
assembly at site when required, which however, was not acceptable to the
Director of Ordnance Services. He, therefore, suggested reconsideration
of the decision to introduce kittable bodies. After consultation with the
Director-General, Ordnance Factories, the Department of Defence Supplies
decided, however, to place formal orders on the three firms on whom letters
©f intent had been issued earlier as it was not considered advisable to resile



2

from the commitments already made. Formal orders were accordingly:
placed in August, 1972:

Kittable bodies

Firm Date Qty. Rate Value
Rs. Rs. in
lakhs
*A’ . . . . . . . 15-1-10972 4,000 2,725 81:75
B . . . . . . . 3-8-1972 900 2,574 2316
c . . . . . . . 3-8-1972 goo 2,575 2318
$D . . . . . . . 3-8-1972 450 2,470 111
ToraL . 5.250 139° 20

1.5. Soon after (September 1972), on a further review of the matter
by the Department of Defence Production and Department of Defence
Supplies it was decided to short-close the orders for kittable bodies except
for quantities already fabricated or partly fabricated by the firms. The
residual quantity—to avoid contractual difficulties—was to be substituted by
composite bodies. The Army Headquarters had also confirmed earlier that
vehicles were already in short supply and that vehicles with composite bodies
would be acceptable if thesc were more economical. After further nego-
tiations (February—July, 1973), the Department of Defence Supplies agreed
to a substitution of 4,749 (out of the total of 5,250) kittable bodies by
composite bodies at rates revised as follows:

Firm Date Qty. Rate Value

Rs. Rs. in lakhs

LS . . . . . 2g-11-1973 2,600 1,850 48-10
B . . . - . . .. 850 1,878 15-96
. . . . .. 1401973 849 1,875 15°92
S . .- . 233-1973 450 1,696 7°63
ToraL . 4,749 87-61)

*M/s. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd., Bombay.

tM/s. Punj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delhi.

tM/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P.) Lid., Bombay.
$M/s. New Mode! Industries (P) Ltd., Julluodur City,



3
1.6.

’

The following are some interesting aspects of the case:

— Against the original order for kittable bodies supplies were
expected to be completed during January——September, 1973.
No supplies were, however, effected by firms ‘B’ and ‘D’. The
revised order on the latter firm was cancelled in April 1974,

— Under the original contracts, firm ‘A’ had been allowed ‘on
account’ payments limited to the lower of 90 per cent of the
value of materials purchased or 25 per cent of the value of the

order, and firm was paid Rs. 20.23 lakhs on that

basis in
February, 1972,

It had supplied only 400 kittable bodies
until February 1974 and is yet to commence supplies against
the revised contract (November 1973) for 2,600 composite
bodies. Conscquently, a sum of Rs. 17.54 lakhs is still out-
standing against the firm (January 1976).

- Soon after a decision was taken to revert to composite bodies
(September 1972), a decision was taken by the Department
of Defence Production to place an order for 1,350 composite
bodies on firm ‘B’ at Rs. 1,878 cach (value—Rs. 25.35 lakhs)
with a view to avoid a break in production at the ordnance
factory. At about the same time (November/December 1972),
the ordnance factory concluded contracts with two other firms
for 4,100 composite bodies at Rs. 1,696 each (value—Rs.
69.54 lakhs). An amount of Rs. 1.10 lakhs was allowed as
escalation. This compared with an average price of Rs.
1,860.47 for 4,299 composite bodies covered on firms ‘A’, ‘B’
and ‘C’ by the Department of Defence Supplies and Rs. 1,878
approved by the Department of Defence Production for 1,350

composite bodies, resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 8.4
lakhs.

[Paragraph 30 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1974-75, Union Government (Defence Services)]

1.7. The Audit Para points out that it was envisaged that though the
introduction of kittable bodies would involve an extra cost of about Rs. 245
per vehicle, this would be offset by other economies and advantages. The
Committee desired to know at whose instance and with what objective the
development of kittable bodies was undertaken. The Ministry of Defence,

in a note, have stated that the concept of kittable bodies originated from
the Defence Research and Development Organisation.

A copy of the Ministry of Defence Directorate of Vehicles (R & D)
U.0. No. 96745/RD-93 dated 23rd September, 1966, furnished by the



4

Department as initial proposal* by the Defence Research and Development
-Organisation in this regard is reproduced below:

“Common kittable body design on Nissan and Dodge 1 Ton chassis
has the following main featuses:—

(a) Size of body (internal)
L — 2083 mm (6’—10")
W — 2036 mm (6’—8¢")
H— 1550 mm (5'—1}")

(b) Overall dimensions of the kittable body are identical for both
the chassis. In case of Dodge chassis the spare wheel is
located in between cab and body whereas on Nissan this
is mounted on the body tail board.

(c) Side panels, front board, superstructure, tool boxes seat
cushions and back rests are common.

(d) The floor panels and stools are also identical in design. Only
the bolt holes on the floor panels for securing the stools are
different to suit the chassis frame of Nissan and Dodge.
The existing body mounting brackets, provided on the Nissan
chassis are not utilised for mounting of common Kkittable

body.

"The existing fuel tank filler neck of Nissan 1 Ton has been modi-
fied/repositioned to suit the mounting of stools on the chasis.

The new design of kittable body, having maximum number of com-
mon components, on Nissan and Dodge 1 Ton chasis will offer
advantages in production, maintenance, interchangeability and
ease of stocking in Depot. Even though further Dodge 1 Ton
chassis are not likely to be inducted, the common design as
described above will have its intrinsic advantages.

Your agreement to adoption of above new design on future supplies
of Nissan 1 Ton chassis is requested to so that DGOF may be

asked to plan accordingly.”

1.8. Since the Army Headquarters had approved the introduction of the
-design into service in 1966 and the Depertment of Defence Production in
- consultation with the Director General of Ordnance Factories had confirmed
switch-over to kittable bodies in 1968, the Committee desired to be apprised
of the specific considerations on which the proposed change was accepted

# At the time of factual verification Audit have;fntimated that the proposal was initiated
by DRDO in June, 1966.




by (j) the Army Headquarters and (ii) the Department of Defence Pro-
duction. The Committee also desired to know whether these considerations

-covered a cost-benefit evaluation of the change-over. In a note, the Minis-
try of Defence have stated:

“Acceptance of the Army HQrs (GS’s Branch) of the kittable

design was influenced by the following additional considera-
tions:

(a) Ease of repair and replacement of kittable bodies without
disabling the chassis.

(b) Lower transportation cost from trade to Vehicle Factory,.. ..

As regards quantifying the advantages of kittable bodies in financial
terms, it is not possible to give a figure in terms of money value
as a number of elements explained above, connot be evaluated
accurately. Nevertheless, it is obvious that there will be overall
economy and operational convenience in purchasing kittable
bodies instead of sending the vehicles to various body builders
for the construction of composite bodies. No cost benefit
evaluation of the change-over was carried out at the time of
giving the clearance for the kittable design. In so far the
Department of Defence Production is concerned, Army HQrs
had desired fitment of kittable bodies on Nissan 1 Ton vehicle
in place of composite bodies in view of the advantages
enumerated by DRDO. The Army HQrs’ clearance was given
in November, 1966 and DGOF had accepted switch-over to
kittable bodies to take place from vehicle Sr. No. 22566 which
was originally expected to be reached in November 1968. No
cost benefit evaluation was undertaken by DGOF at that time.
As already explained, it is not possible to work out the cost
benefit analysis with any exactitude.”

1.9. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay of two
years in the acceptance of the switch-over to kittable bodies by the Depart-
ment of Defence Production. In a note the Ministry of Defence replied:

“Army HQrs approved introduction of kittable bodies in November,
1966. 1n May, 1967, Army HQrs intimated their requirements
to the DGOF. In October, 1967, DGOF confirmed switch-
over to the kittable bodies from November 1968 by which time
the vehicle Sr. No. 22566 was expected to be reached.  This
time lag was to take into account the lead time for production
of the kittable bodies by the trade sources.”



6

1.10. As regards the further delay of about 2} years (November 1968-—
April 1971) in the placement of a demand by the Director General,
Ordnance Factories on the Department of Defence Supplies for 6,600
kittable bodies to cater to the requirements for 1972-73 and 1973-74, ;the
Committee were informed, in a note by the Ministry as under:

“In January, 1968, DGOF located a trade source in M/s. Globe
Motors and had placed order on them for 1500 numbers of
kittable bodies.  For various reasons, supplics from this
source were very tardy and even upto April, 171, only 475
bodies were supplied. Due to various production difficulties,
vehicle SI.  No. 22566 could also not be reached before
December, 1970. Thus, it would be scen that the trade supplies
had not come up to the expectations and for this reason, the
switch-over could not take place effectively. In April, 1971,
it was decided by the Department of Defence Production to
refer the matter to the Department of Defence Supplies for
location of alternative sources.”

1.11. The Audit Para points out that after inviting quotations from and
negotiations with prospective firms, the Department of Defence Supplies had
placed an order with firm ‘A’* for 3,000 kittable bodies in January, 1972
and letter of intent on three other firms (Firms +'B’, 1‘C’ and §‘D’) for
2,250 bodies in May, 1972, Asked to state the basis for placing order
on firm **A’ for 3,000 kittable bodies and letters of intent on threc other
firms for 2,250 bodies, the Ministry of Defence replied:

“Initially it was estimated that the Vehicle Factory's requirement
was of the order of 6600 numbers. Actually the first indent
received was for 4800 numbers against which an order for
3000 numbers was placed on firm **A’. Subsequently, another
indent was received for 2100 numbers and letters of intent
were placed on firms *B’, $*C’ and *D’ on 23-5-72 for 2250

bodies.”

1.12. The Committee were given to understand by Audit (which was
also confirmed subsequently in a note by the Ministry of Defence) that the
design for kittable body was common for Nissan and Dodge (1-Ton)
vehicles. The last indent for the purchase of 145 Dodge (1-Ton) Vehicles
was placed in September, 1965 and thereafter these vehicles were not

purchased.

* M/s. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd., Bombay.

+M/s. Punj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delhi,

+{M/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd, Bombay.
M/s. New Mode] Industries (P) Ltd, Jullundur City.



7

1.13. Asked whether any time frame was specified for the completion of

the contracts while placing/issuing orders/letters of intent on the four firms,
the Ministry stated:

“Firm* ‘A4’: Polite sample within 8 week-bulk supply immediately
afjer approval of pilot sample @100 to 150 numbers per month
and to be stepped up to 200 numbers per month so as to give
an average of 175 numbers per month over a year,

Firm** ‘B’: Pilot sample within 6 to 8 week-bulk supply to com-
mence within 4 weeks of the approval of the pilot sample as

follows:
1st month . . . . . . . 100 numbers
2nd month , . . . . . . . 150 numbers
g3rdimonth and onward . . . . . 200 numbers

Firm*t ‘C’: The pilot sample within 2 to 3 weeks on receipt of the
chassis-Bulk supply to commence immediately after approval
of pilot sample@175/200 numbers per month,

Firmtt ‘D’ Pilot sample within 6 weeks of the chassis. Bulk supply
to commence within two weeks of approval of pilot sample
and to be supplied @200 bodies per month.”

1.14. The Ministry of Defence furnished, at the Committee’s instance
‘the following details of the firms which had responded to the first tender
-enquiry issued on 19th July, 1971 and their offers, the firms with whom
negotiations had been conducted and the considerations on which four firms
were selected:

“In response to the tender enquiry issued to 19 firms, 10 firms
‘quoted as follows:

Delivery  Delivery with steel from the

" Name of the firm

with JPC open market (in Rs.)
steel

e {(in Rs.) _

1. M/s Free India, Jullundur « 1650 2150

2. M/s Pearcy L al . . 2150 3500

3. M/s Jayanand Xhirs. Bombz* . 3500 for 400 numbers.

(Firm <C’) 9375 for mnot less than 1000
numbers.

3250 for not less than 1500 nos.
2000 for not less than 2000
nos.

4. M/s Chopra Motors, Calrutis .. 3700 for upto 400 nos.
3650 for 401 to Boo numbers.
3600 for 8o to 1200 numbers.
3550 for 1201 to 1600 numbers,
3500 for 1601 to 2000 numbers.

*M/s. Sion Garrage (P, Ltd., Bombay.

**M/s. Punj Sons (F) Ltd., New Delhi.

t*M/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd., Bombay.
F1M/s. New Model Industries (P) Ltd., Jullundur City.



. Delivery i o
Name of the firm with JPC ™ Delivery with steel from the
steel open market. (in Ra.)
(in Rs.) y
5. M/s Sion Garrage, Bombay, . . g750 for upto 400 numbers.
(Fiym <A’) 3675 for 401 to 8oo numbers:

3666 for Box to 1200 numbers.
3638 for 1201 to 1600 numbers.
g61g for 1601 to 2000 numbers.

. . . 8850 for 1000 to 1200 nos.
3810 for 1201 to 1600 nos.
3790 for 1601 to 2000 nos.

7. M;/s Sundaram Industries . . . 4150 for upto 400 nos, |

4100 for 401 to 800 nos,

4050 for 801 to 1200 nos.

4000 for 1201 and above nos,

. . . 4612 for upto 400 nos.
4577 for 401 to 8oo nos.
4543 for 8o1 to 1200 nos.
4508 for 1201 to 1600 nos.
4472 for 1601 to 2000 nos.

9. M/s Sita Singh Engineers . . e 4265 for upto 400 nos.
4165 for 401 to 800 nos.

6. M/s Mahindra Owen

8. Mj/s Simpson

10, M/s Auto Machanical Corporation . . 6250 for upto 400 nos.
6235 for 401 to 800 nos.
6219 for 8o1 to 1200 nos.
6203 for 1201 to 1600 nos.
6188 for 1601 to 2000 nos.

The firms at serial Nos. 1 to 7 above were called for negotiations. Firms.
at serial Nos. 8, 9 & 10 were not caled for negotiations as their prices were
considerably higher. Another firm, M/s. Auto pins, who were not issued
any tender enquiry, submitted an unsolicited quotation as follows:

Delivery with JPC Steel (in Rs.) Delivery with open market steel (in Rs.)
2140 for 1000 nos. . . . . . 2440 for 1000 nos.
2125 for 1001 to 2000 nos. . . . 2425 for 1001 to 2000 nos.
2115 for 2001 to 4000 nos. . . . 2415 for 2001 to 4000 nos.
2110 for 4001 to 6000 nos. . . . . 2400 for 4001 to 6000 nos.

This firm was also called for negotiations, Out of these, two firms, na-
mely M/s. Free India Industries and M/s. Soin Garrage were selected for
placement of orders as they had offered the best and second best terms
during the negotiation meeting, viz., Rs. 2150 and Rs. 2725 respectively.
Order on Ms Free India, Jullundur was however, later cancelled on 27th
May, 1972 since the firm did not accept the order but raised a dispute
about the price settled.



2

L

Subsequently, another tender enquiry was issued on 18th April, 1972
to 21 firms. This enquiry was cancelled in respect of the-12 firms as 9'
out of these firms did not respond to earlier enquiry and the other three had
quoted very high prices and were not called for negotiation. The remaining
9 firms, including the 6 firms who had quoted earlier and who were called
for negotiations, namely M/s. Pearey Lal, M/s. Chopra Motors, M/s, Jaya-
nand Khira, M/s, Mahindra Owen, M/s. Sundaram and M/s. Auto Pins—
were separately addressed to quote only if they could offer substantial re--

duction in price.

All the 9 firms quoted as follows;

Name of the firm Quotation
(in Rs.)
1. M/s Auto Pins . . 3200 for upto 400 nos.
3100 for 401 to 800 nos. )
3000 for 801 to 1200 nos. Delivery linked
2goo for 1201 to 1600 nos. with JPC
2800 for 1601 to 2000 nos. steel.

2. M/s Mahindra Owen . 2950 for 1000 to 1200 nos. Delivery
2900 for 1201 to 1600 nos. 1 not linked
2850 for 1601 to 2000 nos. with JPC

J  steel
8. M/s New Model Indus- . 3450 for upto 400 nos. Delivery
tries (firm ‘D’), 3300 for 401 to 800 nos. not linked
3200 for 801 to 1200 nos, with JPC
2goo for 1201 to 2000 nos. steel.

4. Mfs ]aéanandeira . « 3150 for upto 400 nos. Rs. 300/- more

(firm ‘C") g100 for 401 to 800 nos. against each
3050 for 801 to 1200 nos. if no steel
3000 for 1201 to 1600 nos. assistance
2g50 for 1601 to 2000 nos. is given.

5. M/s Punj Sons . . 3400 for 8o1 to 1200 nos. Delivery

(frm ‘B’) 3200 for 1201 to 1600 nos. not linked
2980 for 1601 to 2000 nos. with JPG
2890 for more than 2000 NoSs, steel.
6, M/s Pegrey Lal , . 3150 for upto 400 nos. Delivery
: 3100 for 401 to 800 nos. not linked:
3050 for 801 to 1200 nos. with JPC.
3000 for more than 1200 nos, steel.

7. MjsHyderabad Allwyn . 3080 for upto 400 nos. Delivery
3065 for 401 to 800 nos, linked with.
gos0 for 801 to 1200 nos. JPC steel.
3035 for 1201 to 1600 nos.

3020 for 1601 to 2000 nos,

3750 for upto 400 nos. Delivery
8555 for 401 to 800 nos. 1  not linked
8540 for 801 to 1200 nos. »  with JPC
8525 for 1201 to 1600 nos. J steel.
8510 for 1601 to 2000 nos.

8. M/sSundaram Induseries 3150 for 1800 nos. Delivery
not linked
with JPC steel.

9. M/s Chopra Motos ., . 8700 for upto 400 nos.

8650 for 401 to 800 nos,

8600 for 801 to 800 nos. | Delivery not
8550 for 1201 to 1600 nos. linked with
8500 for 1601 to 2000 nos. JPC stecl.




10

: All these 9 firms were called for negotiations but the firm at serial Nu. 9.
did not turn up. After negotiations, 3 firms *‘B’, +‘C’ and 1'D’ were selected

since these firms offered the most favourable terms, viz. Rs, 2574, Rs. 2575
and Rs. 2470 respectively.”

. 1.15. The Committee desired 10 know whether any.detailed examina-
tion was undertaken by Government of the capacity and capability of

those four firms for developing the kittable bodies. In a note the Ministry
of Defence stated:

“All these four firms were listed in the compendium of approved
suppliers maintained by the Controllerate of Inspection,
Vehicles (then Chief Inspectorate of Vehicles,........ eved)
The names of the firms are listed in the compendium only after
detailed capacity verification by the DGI Organisation.”

1.16. Asked in this connection, whether the more well known body
‘builders were contacted and if so, what their reactions to the proposal were,
the Ministry replied that the enquiries were issued to well known body
‘building tirms who were on the compendium maintained by the Controllerate

of Inspection Vehicles but some of the firms did not quote in response to
the tender enquiry.

1.17. The Audit para points out that the General Manager of the
‘Ordnance Factory had reported in June, 1972 that the kittable body,
besides being costlier than the composite body by Rs. 548 per vehicle,
‘had several disadvantageous design features, The Committee desired to
know the nature of the design features considered disadvantageous and the
reasons for these not coming to light before the demand for supply of Kitt-
able bodies was raised (April 1971) or before placing orders (January-
May 1972).. In a note the Ministry of Defence stated:

“The design features which were reported as disadvantageous by
General Manager, Vehicle Factory, in June 1972 were:

(i) 3 main parts of the body are held together by bolts as against
the welded construction in the composite bodies.

(ii) Number of mounting stools for kittable body was only 6 as
against 12 numbers in the case of composite body.

(iii) There were 12 corresponding stools provided on the
chassis for mounting GS body and the extra stools would
have to be removed by flame cutting to * suit the kittable
bodies. This will arise in case of imported chassis.

‘Ni/s. Punj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delht.
+M/s. Jayanand Khira and Co., (P) Ltd. Bombay,.
4+M/s. New Model Industries (P) Lid,, Jullundur City.



11

It may be added here that Rs, 548/- includec‘l the extra charges of
fitment of kittable bodies but this did not take into account

the saving by way of lower transportation cost which was not,
however, assessed.

When the demand was raised on Department of Defence Supplies
for locating alternative sources for kitiable bodies, the only
aspect in question was to meet the Vehicle Factory's require-
ments of this store as the oniy source developed by DGOF had
not proved adequaie. 1t was only when some supplies from
the source developed by DGOF had started arriving in Vehicle
Factorv. ............... .. ... .. and these were fitted on
Nissan | Ton Vehicle that the disadvantages in using kittable
bodics began to come (o light to the Vehicle Factory,........
The views of the General Manager, Vehicle Factory, were
actually conveyed in June, 1972 by which time the Deptt. of
>fence Supplics had aready entered into contractual obliga-
tions.”

1.18. The Committee drew atention to the observations of the General
Manager of the Ordnance Fuctory to the effect that if the kittable bodies
were really to serve tiic purose, these should be acceptable in kits for
exsy transporiation and assembly at site when required. Asked about the
ressons why this was not acceptabic to the Director of Ordnance Services,
the Ministry informed the Committce as under:

“The objective of developing the design of kittable bodies was not
that they should be supplied in kits for assembly at site but
that the kittable bodies be supplied to Vehicle Factory,......
for being assembled on the bodies before the trucks are
delivered to the Army. Actually the indents from the Army
HQ for Nissan trucks had specified that the vehicles will be
delivered to the Army complete with kittable bodies.”

1.19, The Committee desired to know whether this aspect as well as
the aspect of higher cost was not considered by the Army Headquarters
while conveying their acceptance in November, 1966 or thereafter until
January, 1972 when orders were placed on the trade. In a note, the
Ministry stated:

“The aspect of higher cost was not considered by the Army HQrs
while conveying their acceptance in November, 1966. In their
u.0. note No. 2|49]67/D(Prej) dated 27th October, 1967, the
Department of Defence Production informed the Army Head-
quarters that the introduction of kittable type body would
involve an extra cost of Rs. 245/- but this would be offset
considerably by much lower transportation cost and in addition,



12

. there would be advantage of replacing any of the kits whenever
necessary to make the body repair economic.”

1.20. Since the practical difficulties came to be known in June 1972,
and considering the fact that the orders placed in August [972, according
to the Audil Para, had been foreclosed in September 1972, the Committee
enquired whéther it was not possible to postpone the placement of formal
orders till a final decision on the suitability of the kittable body was taken.
In a note furnished in this regard, the Ministry of Defence stated:

“The letters of intent conciude the contract and bind the parties
issuing it in the same contractual obligations as a regular suppiy
order. Therefore, as a normal course, all letters of intent are
followed up with a regular supply order as early as possible.
It was felt that if the Dcpartment backed out of the commit-
ment after having issucd the letters of intent, it would project
a very poor image of itself and such a step would be detrimen-

tal for the ambitious development programme that had been
taken in hand.”

1.21. According to Audit Paragraph orders for kittable bodies had
been placed on the four firms at varying rates ranging from Rs. 2470 to
Rs. 2725. The Committee, therefore, desired to know the reasons for
this wide variation in rates and whether the comparative rcasonableness of
the rates was assessed. The Ministry of Defence replied:

“In response to the first tender enquiry dated 19th July. 1971, the
lowest quotation received was Rs.  2150/- from Mis. Free
India, Jullundur, with open market steel price. Later, the firm
claimed that this price was exclusive of the price of canopy
which should be around Rs. 425|-. They also claimed that the
prices of steel had gone up and asked for a total increase of
Rs. 650}-, The order was then cancelled. The price cannot,
therefore, be taken as, the lowest quotation. The actual lowest
quotation from M/s. Jayanand Khira was Rs. 3000/- for a
quantity of not less than 2000 numbers. During the negotia-
tions, all efforts were made to bring down the prices and the
best offer was rcceived from M/s. Sion Garrage which was
Rs. 2725/- with the facility of on account payment 1o the extent
of 25 per cent of the value of the order. The first order was,
therefore, placed on the firm *‘A’ in the form of a letter of
intent at Rs. 2725 /- for a quantity of 3000 on 12th November.
1971 and was converted into a formal supply order on 15th
January, 1972. Subsequently, when another tender enquiry
was issued in April, 1972, the firms who had quoted carlicr
were specifically told that they should quote again only if they

a—

* M/s. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd., Bombay.



13

were prepared to give substantial reduction in their earlier
quoted prices. As a result of the retendering and further
negotiations, it became possible to bring down the prices and
orders were placed on firms *‘B’ +‘C’, & 'D’ at the prices vary-
ing between Rs, 2470/- to Rs. 2575/- in the form of letters of
intent on 23rd May, 1972 and in the form of supply orders
on 3rd August, 1972. Before holding the first series of
negotiations, attempt was made to work out a reasonable cost.
On the basis of the then existing price of, composite bodies and
the price quoted by M/s. Free India, Jullundur, on the basis of
JPC steel, i.e.. Rs, 1650/-, Technical Committee (Vehicles)
estimated that a reasonable price for kittable bodies should
be Rs. 2240/- on the basis of open market steel price. That
this estimate of pricc was on the lower side was evident from
the subsequent claim of Mjs, Free India, -Jullundur, for price
increase. Moreover, it may be appreciated that while an
estimated cost of production can provide enly some guidance
for the purpose of conducting negotiations, - the actual prices
settled in negotiations mainly depend on the market conditions.”

1.22. While the decision 1o foreclose the contract for Kittable bodies
and to substitute 4,749 numbers (out of a total of 5,250 numbers) by
composite bodies had been taken in September 1972 negotiations with the
‘four firms had been held only during February—July 1973. The Commit-
tee desired to know the reasons for this delay. In a note, the Ministry
explained the position as under:

“The decision to short close the contract for kittable bodies and to
substitute them for composite bodies was taken in September
1972 and the Department of Defence Supplies issued instruc-
tions to the various firms immediately thereafter to suspend
production of kittable bodics and the first round of negotiations
was held in the Department on 10th October, 1972, Since
then four more rounds of discussions had to be carried out with
the various firms at different stages, the last round being in
November, 1973 before short closure of the order for kittable
bodies and its substitution by composite bodies could be
finalised. It may, therefore, be appreciated that there has been
no delay in conducting the negotiations.”

1.23. Since the revised rates for composite bodies accepted by the
Department of Defence Supplies also varied, as reported in the Audit Para-
*M/s. Punj Sons__ Ei’) L-td New Delhi.
tM/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd, Bombay.
‘$$M/s. New Model Industries (P) Ltd., Jullundur City.




14

graph, from Rs. 1,696 to Rs, 1,878, the Committee desired to know the
basis on which the prices as negotiated were considercd reasonable. In a

note furnished in this regard, the Ministry stated:

“Apart from the order for Kittable Bodics placed by Department of
Defence Supplies on M/s. Punj Sons, therc was another order
on this firm for supply of composite bodies placed by Depart-
ment of Defence (Production)|Vehicle Factory. The basc price
against this order was Rs. 1,696|- on the basis of JPC price.
On the basis of the quantity of steel being obtained by this
firm, partly from JPC and partly from the open market, a unii
price against this contract was being determined from time to
time and at one stage. the price was Rs. 1,878]-. At this time.
the firm wanted further orders of composite bodies since the
earlier order was coming to a close, In November. {972, a
meeting was held in the Department of Defence Production.
where the firm accepted the existing price of Rs. 1,878~ for
further orders. It was also decided that the Kittable bodics’
order placed by Department of Defence Supplies would be con-
verted into composite body order at a unit price of Rs. 1.878)-.
This pricc was taken as the guiding price for conducting nego-
tiations with the other firms aund during negotiations. it was
possible to effect some reduction in the prices Thus, the price
payable 0 1*airm (C) was Rs. 1.875/- to *firm (A) was
Rs, 1850/- and to Ifirm (D) was Rs. 1.696/-. These ‘prices
were placed on firms +B’. *C* and §'D’ on 23-5-72 for 2250
accept during negotiations.”

1.24. Asked to explain the actual supplies of kittable bodics (against
501 bodies envisaged in the revised agrecment) made by cach of the four
firms and how their performance compared with the revised orders actually
placed on each one of them. the Ministry of Defence, in a written note,
have furnished the following information in regard to supplics from various
firms in respect of kittable bodies and composite bodies:

Firm Kittable hodies Composite bodies
*Firm ‘A’ | . . 8)72 50 nos. No supply has been received.
4!79 100 NOs. Order cancelled.
10199 150 Nnos.
3(74 160 nos.
400 Nos,

*M/s. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd., Bombay.
tM/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd., Bombay.
tM/s. New Model Industries (P) Ltd., Jullundur City.



15

Firm Kitrable bodies Composite bodies
“#Firm ‘B* , . . Ni 3/73 282 nos.
4/73 2090 Nos.
5/7% 206 nos.
6/73 165 nos.
7173 116 nos.
8/73 157 nos.
9/73 222 NOoSs.
10(73 202 nus.

1173 265 nos.
12/73 133 nos.

1/74 162 nos.

2200 nos.
“Firm <C* ) 3 73 1 no. 4/74 82 nos.
12,73 50 DOos, 5/74 23 nos.

—— e bf74 4! nos.

51 nos, 7174 178 nos.

8(74 195 nos.

1/75 115 nos.

634 nos.

(supplied against

order for goo nos.)
Order short closed at 634 nos.

HRiem D, . No supplies. No supplies.
Order cancelled. Order cancelled.

1.25. As regards actual utilisation of kittable bodies supplied by the
firms, the Ministry, in a note stated that in all 451 such bodies were sup-
plied by various firms to the vchicle factory and those were used in small
lots by the factory for fitment on Nissan 1-Ton chassis,

1.26. In view of the fact that no supplies of kittable bodies had been
made by *firm ‘B’, the Committee desired to know the action taken against
the firm for its failure. In a note, the Ministry stated:

“After the firm ‘B’ had accepted the price of Rs. 1,878/-far the
composite bodies and short closure of the order of kittable
Bodies at 50 numbers, they represented for payment of com-
pensation. Since the offer made to the firm during the negotia-
tion meeting in November, 1972 was in the nature of package
deal and the same was accepted by the firm. they were told to
withdraw their claim for compensation. The firm ‘B’ did not
do so and went on representing for payment of compensation.
As a result, the formal amendment regarding short closure of
the kittable bady could not be issued. Me: 'nwhﬂc the dehvery

‘M/s PU.HJ Sons (P) Ltd New Del'm
+M/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P» 1.td., Bombay.
++M/s. New Model Industries (P) idd,, Jullundu' City



16

period against this drder had also expired; thus, when the firm»
offered a sample for inspection, the same could not be inspec--
ted. The firm had only recently written a letter requésting for
issue of the formal amendment short closing the kittable body
order assuring that with the issue of this amendment, all pend-
ing issues would be sorted out. The amendment was, there-
fore, issued on 30-7-76 and the prototype submitted by the
firm is being taken up for inspection.”

1.27. The Audit para points out that *firm ‘A’ was given an advance of
Rs. 20.23 lakhs towards ‘on account’ payment in February 1972, As it
had supplied only 400 kittable bodies until February, 1974 and had not
commenced supplies against the revised contract (November 1973) for
2,600 composite bodies, a sum of Rs. 17.54 lakh was outstanding against
the firm (January, 1976). The Committee desired to know the reasons 10f
advancing Rs. 20.23 lakhs to this firm inspite of the fact that the price
settled with them for kittable bodies (Rs, 2725 each) was Rs. 150 to Rs.
255 higher than the other three firms and whether the price settled had
taken this factor into account. Justifying thc payment made to the firm, the:
Ministry of Defence have stated:

“The policy of this Department is to give in deserving cases on
account payment facility to finance the purchasing of raw mat-
erials, It was in accordance with this policy that the firm ‘A’
was granted on account payment tor the extent of 90 per cent
of the raw materials purchased subject to a limit of 25 per
cent of the value of the contract, The fact that the firm was
given on account payment, was taken into account while set-
tling the contractual price, which was Rs. 25/- to Rs. 28/- less
than the contractual prices settled with firms +'B” & °C.”

1.28. Enumerating the safeguards provided for recovery of the amount
in the event of any default by the firm and the steps taken after the firm
had defaulted on delivery as originally scheduled for the recovery of the
advance payment or for a proportionate adjustment when the value of the-
eriginal order (Rs. 81.75 lakhs) had been scaled down to Rs. 48.1C lakhs
in November, 1973, the Ministry stated:

“The on account payment was made rgainst a bank guarantes
which was enforceable by the Government in the event of any
default.

+i)!/s. I;unj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delhj.
*M/s. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd, Bombay.
+M/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd., Bombay



17

It was the decision of the Government to suspend production of
kittable bodies of various firms and because of this suspension,
the firm could not adhere to the delivery schedule stipulated
in the contract for kittable bodies. As such, there had been na
default on the part of the firm. On account payment of Rs.
20.23 lakhs was made only after the firm had actually purcha-
sed the raw materials and produced invoices. The original Sup-
ply order was amended after a lapse of 22 months and as
such, it was not possible to recover th> p-yment already made
after the value of the contract was reduced on account of con-
version of the order from kittable bodies to composite bodies.”

1.29. As regards action taken against the firm for the defaults in the
supplies of both kittable and composite bodies and for the recovery of

outstanding advances, the Ministry, in a ncte, have explained the position
as under: A

“So far as the original order for kittable bodies is concerned, the
firm was advised to suspend ‘production in September, 1972.
The suspension was lifted in respect of 400 kittable bodies
only after the conversion of the order was settled in Novem-
ber, 1973 and as such, there has been no default on the
part of the firm in regard to the supply of kittable bodies.
As far as the amendment issued on 29th November 1973,
the firm was to submit acceptable pilot for composite body
within 6 weeks of receipt of drawings. The drawings were
despatched to the firm on 23rd November, 1973, and the firm
tendered pilot for inspection on 8th January, 1974. Certain
defects were found in the pilot and the firm was required to
rectify the defects.  Since then the firm submitted the pilot
from time to time but every time some defect or the other
was noticed and finally on 14th March, 1975, the acceptance-
of the pilot was conveyed to the firm. It is also relevant to
mention that the Vehicle Factorv............... had placed
an embargo on this firm on supply of composite bodies from
2m September, 1974, to 2nd January, 1975, on account of
the stack position. The bulk delivery was to commence
withi®’'3 months of the approval of the pilot and as such, the
firm should have commenced bulk delivery from 14th June,
1975. However, in May, 1975, the firm came forward for
an increase in price 'which was turned down. Again in July,
1975, the firm requested for price increase and thereafter it
came to the notice of the Government that the firm diverred
the raw materials for the purchase of which on account pay-
ment had been granted for the execution of other comtractk.



18

Therefore, the bank guarantee was enforced. The firm
thereatter filed a suit in the High Court of Judicature of Bom-
bay and obtained an injunction against the Bank and the Go-
vernment.  The outstanding on account payment has, how-
ever, since been recovered.”

1.30. The Ministry of Defence also informed the Commiittee in this
regard that jn terms of the settlement reached before the High Court of
Judicature of Bombay, the contract for composite bodies was terminated
and the firm refunded to the Government, the outstanding amount of on
account payment (Rs. 17,53,986) together with an agreed sum of interest
of Rs. 2 Jakhs.

1.31. The Committee desired to know the actual supplies of com-
posite bodies received, firm-wise, against the revised orders for 4.749
bodies placed in 1973 and how the shortfall in supplies was met. In a
note, the Ministry stated:

“4,749 bodies comprised of four orders as under:

Firm Quantity Rate per
body
Rs.
A . . . . . . . . . . . 2600 1,850
B . . . . . . . . . . 850 1,878
+HC . . . . . . . . . . 849 1,875
ssD . . . . . . . . . . 450 1,696

e

Out of the four orders, the orders on Firms *‘A’ and **'D’ were can-
celled and the order on Firm 1‘C’ was short closed for 633 numbers as the
firm had expressed its inability to supply this item to the Vehicle

In the case of the order on Firm B’, this was converted from kittable
bodies to composite bodies in November 1972. It may be pointed out in
this case that the tota) order placed on this firm in November 1972 was for
a quantity of 2200 numbers, of which, 850 referred to above, formed a
part. The balance 1350 represented the uncontracted quantitv for kittable
bodies with the Department of Defence Supplies which was transferred to
the Department of Defence Production in November 1972 for placement
of an order on Firm +B’ for composite bodies.

. Mlxs. Sion Garrage (P) Lid.. Bombay.
+M/s Punj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delhi.
4++tM/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd.,, Bombay.

A1) Inpunpmp “py1 (J) SAINENPUY [9POI MIN S/IN4 s



19

Ip view of the above, besides the order on Firm 1B’, supplies of bodies
received by the Vehicie Factory were only 633 supplied by Firm ‘C’.

The production of Nissan 1—Ton vehicles in the Vehicle Factory. ...
for which these bodies were meant during the years 1972-73 to 1974-75
was as under:

Firm Date of Quantity  Rate of
order body
Rs.
M/s Hyderabad Allwyan . . . 3-11-1972 2,300 1,606
M/s Simplex Mettalics . . . 2g-l2-1g72 1,800 1,696
TotraL . 4,100

Against the supply order placed on M|s. Hyderabad Allwyn, it was scen
in November 1973 that no supplies had commenced from this firm and it

was then expected that the firm would commence supplies from January,
1974.

In so far as M/s. Simplex Mettalics are concerned, the General Mana-
ger, Vehicle Factory............ had mentioned in August 1973 that the
firm might commence regular supplies from September 1973, The position
as on November 1572 when the order on Firm ‘B” was concluded was that
the Vehicle Factory................ had only a stock of 150 numbers of
Rear Bodies and it was apprehended that the Vehicle Factory’s production
of Nissan 1-Ton Vchicles would come to a halt from January 1973. For
this consideration, the order on M/s. Punj Sons was placed for 2,200 bodies
at the rate of Rs. 1,878/- and thus the shortfall was met.”

1.32. The Ministry further stated that it would not have been possible
to maintain production of Nissan 1-Ton vehicles at the factory without
exploiting the source M/s. Punj Sons which was a continuing one.

1.33. In regard to the rate of Rs. 1.878/- offered to *firm ‘B, the
Ministry of Defence in an other note furnished to the Committee stated that
this was based on the following further considerations:

(i) An order for 615 numbers of Nissan 1-Ton Rear Bodies had
already been placed on this firm at Rs. 1,878/~ in June, 1972

(ii) Tn fixing this rate of Rs. 1.878/-. the price was brought down
from Rs, 2.240/-, earlier paid to the firm for this item in con-

e e 7 ener e eem e i + et S et <8 o s 2 o i = o

+M's. Punj Sons (P) Ltd . New Delhi.
+$M/s. Javanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd . Bombav.



20

sideration of the fact that Essentiality Certificate for steel would
be issued to the firm and taking into account the increase in
price of JPC steel, statutory increase and increase in the price
of the hardware items used in the store between November,
1971 and June, 1972,

1.34, The details regarding stocks|quantities on order, ordered on
M/s. Punj Sons; M/s. Hyderabad Allwyn and M/s. Simplex Metallics and
the actual performance, as in November, 1972, furnished by the Ministry
of Defence are tabulated below:

M/s. Punj Sons : In respect of the order dated 11th May 1971 for
2,300 numbers composite bodies at Rs. 1,878/- per unit, sup-
plies received were as under:

1/72 . . . . . . . 540 nos.
2/72 . . . . . . . . . 128 nos.
3/72 . . . . . . . . . 197 nos.
4/72 . . . . . . . . . 156 nos.
5/72 . . . . . . . . . 120 nos.
6/72 . . . . . . . . . 200 nos.
7172 . . . e e e ... . 145 n0s.
8/72 . . . . . . . . . 150 nos.
of72 . . . . . . . . . 142 nos.
10/72 . . . . . . . . . 157 nos.
11/72 . . . . . . . . . 158 nos.
12/72 . . . . . . . . . 198 nos.
ToraL . 2300. nos. (order

completed).

This was followed by another order dated 20 January, 1973, details of
delivery against which have already been given (see Para 1.24).

M/s. Simplex Metallics: In respect of order dated 23rd December
1972 for 1,800 numbers of composite bodies at Rs., 1,696!-
per unit, supplies were received as under:

3/73 Ce e . .« 4. ' 1ne.
7173 . . . . . . . . . 35 nos.
9/73 . . . . . . . . . 100 nos.

10f73 . . . . . . . .+ 225 nos.



11/73

12/78
14
2/74
3174
4174
5/14
6/74
7174}
8/74

21

. - . - . . . . « 150 nos.
. . . . . . +« 150 nos.
150 nos.

' . . 240 nos,

o . . . . . . 180 nos.
. . . . . . . . 130 nos.
. . . . . . . . 140 nos.
. . . . ‘. . . . I00 nos.
100 nos.
(order
. . . . . . . 99 nos. completad)-
TotaL . 1,800 nos.

M/s. Hyderabad Allwyn: In respect of order dated 3rd Novem-

1/74
2/741

3/74
4/74

5/74
11/74
12/74

175k

2/7s

3/75

475

5/75

ber, 1972 for 2,300 numbers of composite bodies at Rs. 1,696/~
per unit, supplies were received as under:

. . . . . . . . 140 nos.
195 nos.
. . . . . . . . 470 nos.
. . . . . . . 485 nos.
195 nos.
. 255 nos,
. . . . . . . . . 40 nos.
. . . . . . . . . 110 nos.
o . . . . . . . . 75 nos.
- . . » s » . . 145 Dos.
. . . v . - . . . 100 nos.
. . . . . . . . 90 mnos.
ToraL . . . 2,300 nos, (order
completed).

It will be seen from the above that during the calendar years 1972

and 1973, there was only one reliable supplier i.e., M/s. Punj
Sons for supply of composite bodies to the vehicle factory. By
virtue of their good performance against supply order dated
I1th May, 1971 which was completed in December, 1972, a
second order was placed on 20th January, 1973 which was
completed by January, 1974. It was omly in July, 1973 that



22

some production had commenced from M/s. Simplex Mat-
talics and w respeci of M/s. Hyderacad Aliwyn the first sup-
plies commenced only in January, 1v74. ‘Lhus, the need
for placing a supply order on M/s. Punj Sons to ensure con-
tinuity of vehicle production in Vehicle Factory.. .......
during 1973-74 was fully justified,

1.35. In this connection the Committee learnt from Audit that when the
decision was :aken (November 1972) by the Deparument of Defence Produc-
tion to place an order for 1350 composite bodies on M/s. Punj Sens at
a cost of Rs. 1,878/- each with a view to avoiding break in production
at the factory, there was also an offer from another firm for the supply
of this item at Rs. 1,696/- which, however, was not accepted. Giving
reasons for not accepting the latter offer, the Ministry in a note, have
stated:

“Department of Defence Production was aware in November, 1972
of the offer of Mjs. Hyderabad Allwyp for supply of this item
at Rs. 1,696)- per unit. It was then rcalised that placement of
an order on M|s, Hyderabad Allwyn would have mcant d:iay
in the supply of Rear Bodies to match VF’s requirement as
it was seen that the firm would have taken not less than 3 to 4
months before commencing regular deliveries. (In fact, the actual
position was that even after a period of one year /. ¢, up to
January, 1974, the firm had not commenced supplies and thus
the apprehension of the Department of Defence Production in
November, 1972 would stand vindicated). Otherwise. the pro-
duction of vehicles in Vehicle Factory.......... would have
been in serious jeopardy and Vehicle Factory would not have
been able to meet Army’s essential requirements for this vehicle
for which it remains the only source, Mls. Puni Sons had
actually delivered the entire quantity of 2,200 from March,
1973, to January 19747

1.36. According to Audit Paragraph, the Departments of Defence Sup-
plies and Defence Production and the Ordnance Factory were concluding
separate contracts for composite bodies. at varvine rates at about the
same time. resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 8.4 lakhs. Asked
whether this aspect of lack of coordination between different agencies was
considered by Government and whether any remedial measures have been
taken in this regard, the Ministry have replied:

“The composite bodies had all along been procured directly by
VF/Department of Defence Production. The kittable bodies
being a development item, the Department of Defence Sup-



23

plics was requested to develop more sources and accordingly
this department placed various orders for kittable bodies..
These orders were converted into orders for composite bodies.
as a result of the decision not to go in for Kittable bodies.
The possibility of procurement of the composite bodies by
various authorities does not exist any more. Procurement of
this item in future will be deait with by Vchicle Factory., The
procurement by threc agencies was a unique event and occur-
red on account of special circumstances of the casc™,

1.37. The Committce noted that in  June, 1956 the D=fence Research
and Development Organisation developed a new design of kiftable body
having maximum number of cemmon componenis for Nissan as well as
Dodge 1-ton chassis. It was claimed that the Kittable body wonld offer
advantages in productioa, main‘cnance ‘nfec-changeabilicc  and  case of
stocking in depot.  The design was approved by the Army Headauarters
for introduction into service in November 1966. However, it was only
in October 1967 that the Department of Defence Prodaction in consulta-
fion with the Director Gerneral of Ordnance Factories, confirmed the
switch-over {rom compocite  to Lit:able Dodieg for these vebicies from
November 1968. According to the Ministry, this time-lag was to take
into account e Jead time for producticn of the Kittable bodies by the
trade sources. jr Jannary 1968 the DGOF located 2 trade source in
Messrs Glabe AT Cors, Mew Delhi and placed order en thewm or LERQ pume-
ber of kittabic hodies. The firm could pot for variens rexsons k-cp wp
to the schadule and could supply only 475 hodies fill A«ril 1971, whea if
was decided by the Department of Defence Production to refer the matter
to the Department of Defence Supplies for location of alternative sources.

1.38. The Commiitee further note that when some supplics from the
source located by DGOF (Messrs, . Glohe Motors, New Delhi) had started
artiving in the Vehicle Factory and these were fitted on Nissan J-ton vehi-
cles. certain disadvantageous design features of the kittable boslies began to
come to light. The design features which were reported as disadvantageous
by the General Manager, Vehicle Factory in June 1972 were:

(i) Three main parts of the body were held together by bolts as
apainst welded construction in the composite bodies.

(id The number of mounting stools for kittable bodv was only six
as against twelve in the composite body.

(ili) The extra stools in case of imported chassis would need fo be
removed by flame cutting to suit fhe kittable body.

1.39. The General Manager is also reported to have stated that the
kittable body would be costlier than the composite body by Rs. 548 per

’



24
wvehicle (as agmimst Rs. 245 estimated emfior) but this did not take into

account the saving by way of lower transpertation cost-as the vehicle would
ot have to be moved fo the premises of the fabricators,

1.46. The Commiitee observe M‘dore the above disadvantages came
to light, formal orders h#d already Been placed in January 1972 by
the Department of Defence Supplies on ., Mys. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd,
Bombay for 3,000 kiftable bodies (value Rs. '81.75 lakhs) and lefters
-of intent issued to three other firms [M/s. Punj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delhi,
M/s. Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd.,, Bombay and M/s. New Model
Industries (P) Ltd., Jullundur City] for 2.250 bodies in May 1972. Inspite
of the General Manager’s request for reconsideration of the decision, the
Department of Defence Supplies in consultation with the Director Geaeral,
‘Ordnance Factories, placed formal orders on the latter three firms in
August 1972, (value Rs. 57.45 lakhs). However, soon thereafter in Sep-
tember 1972, on a further review of the matter by the Department of
Defence Production and the Department of Defence Supplies, it was decided
‘to foreclose te orders for kittable bodies except for quantities already fab-
ricated or partly fabricated and to substitute the rest by composite bodies.

1.41. The Committee are unhappy over the way the project for switch-
‘over from composite to kittable bodies for Nissan/Dodge 1-ton chassis
was handled by the concermed Departments of the Ministry of Defence.
The Committee find that one of the main advaatages in production i.c.
maximem number of common components for Nissan and Dodge 1-ton
chassis had no relevance ab initio since it was known by that time that
Dodge 1-ton chassis were not likely to be inducted into service any more.
The estimated extra cost of Rs, 245 per vehicle also proved to be a gross
under-estimate since the kittable body actually cost as much as Rs. 548
more than the composite body.

1.42. The Committee are consfrained to point out that the time lag of
two years from November 1966 to November 1968 between the approval
-of the design by the Army Headquarters and the date of switch-over pro-
‘posed by the Department of Defence Production should have been utilised
for conducting extensive trials on the prototypes of the new design. The
Committee have no doubt that had this been done the disadvantages of
the Kkittable body which came to light in June 1972 could have been real-
ised much earlier.

1.43 The Commiftee are indeed surprised fhat in case of a develop-
mental item like this the Department of Defence Production did not bother
to carry out even a cost-bemefit evaluation of the change-over before giving
clearance for the new design, It took four years and eight months for the
Department to discover the disadvantageous features of the kittable body
and the high extra cost imvolved, It is unfortunate that evem though as
‘many as 475 kittable bodies bad been obtsined throwgh a trade source



25

between January 1968 ang April 1971, firm conclusions as to the basic
utility and economics of the change-over were reached only by September
' 1972 by which time bulk orders for 5,250 kittable bodies had already been
placed on as many as four firms. The Committee consider that if only the
various Departinents concerned with the project i.e. the Defence Research
and Development Organisation, the Department of Defence Supplies, the
Department of Defence Production, the Director General, Ordnance Fac-
tories and the Vehicle Factory had worked in close concert and shown
sufficient concern about the techmical and financial implications of the

change-over, the project would not have been proceeded with in this

manner, e )

1.44. The Committee take a serious view of the regreftable action of
the Department in deciding to place further orders on M/s. Punj Sons;
M/s. Jayanand Khira & Co. and M/s. New Model Industries in August
1972 inspite of the specific request of the General Manager of the Vehicle
Factory for recomsideration of the decision about kiitable bodies. The
Committee arc not convinced by the argument that “if the Department
backed out of the commitment after having issued the letters of intent, it
would project a very poor image of itself and such a step would be detri-
mental for the ambitious development programme that had been taken in
hand.” The data given in para 1.24 above would show that M/s. Sion
Garrage had supplied only 50 kittable bodies before it was decided in Sep-
tember 1972 to foreclose the contract. M/s, Jayanand Khira & Co.
supplied in all 51 kittable bodies between March and December 1973. No
supplies were received from M/s. Punj Sons and M/s. New Model Fadus-
tries. The Committee consider that under the circumstances Govern-
ment would have been well advised not to follow up post haste the letter
of intent by firm order in August 1972 and instead negotia’ed the matter
with the firms,

1.45. The Committee find that the performance of M/s. Sion Garrage
was singularly unsatisfactorv. This is borne out by the fact that cven
though the price agreed to in this case was the highest as compared to that
allowed to the other three firms and notwithstanding the fact that ‘on ac-
count’ payment of the order of Rs. 20.23 lakhs had been made to the firm-
in February 1972 representing 25 per cent of the value of the order, the
firm could supply only 400 Kkittable bodies till March 1974 out of the total
of 3,000 bodies comtracted to he supplied by September 1973. Even the
substitute order for 2,600 composite bodies placed in November 1973
remained unexecuted and hag to be cancelled. In fact, the firm is said
to have diverted the raw materials for the purchase of which ‘on account’
payment had been made, for execution of their other contracts. The
‘Committee understand that the outstanding amount of Rs. 17.53 lakhs has
.since been realised together with an agreed sum of Rs, 2 lakhs as interest.

[



26

The Committee consider that apart from a thorough verification of the:
bonafides and capabilities of the firm before giving them a large order of
Rs. 81.75 lakhs, it was incumbent on the Government guthorities concern-
ed to make sure that the material purchased by the firm from Government
money was not diverted elsewhere. The Committee also desire that the:
circumstances in which an order for 3000 kittable bodies valued at Rs. 81.
75 lakhs was placed on M/s. Sion Garrage at a ratc much higher than that
allowed to other firms, for the grant of special accommodation of ‘on ac-
count’ payment of Rs. 20.23 lakhs to the firm and for failure to observe
vigilance against diversion of scarce raw materials and take remedial mea-
sures in time should be thoroughly probed by Government with 2 view to
fixing responsibility. The Committee need hardly point out that in vicw
of the unbeconiing performanc: of the firm. more particularly the unautho-
rised diversion of Govermnment funds on ifs part, effective action should
be taken to sec that the firm does not again defraud th: Government in
other contracts.

1.46. So far as M/s. Punj Sons are concerned, the Cormmicice fing that
the order for 900 kittable bodies placed in August 1972 was converted to
850 composite bodies in  Novemuer 1772 {ewever, this wrm was
firm was aitowed Ks. L878 per Bods w0 agdni! the lewess raie of s, 1,696
settled wiitk M/s, Mow Moadel Toiustiies, Rs 1850 seife !l vith M/s.
Sion Garrage, and Rs, 1.875 with M/s..Jayanand Khira and Co.. The ratc
of Rs. 1,878 per bodyv was allowed in thic case not only for composite
bodies substituted for kittable bocies (ordered by the Department of Def-
ence Supplies) but also in respect of a further order fov 1 350 comuoste
bodies placed by the Department of Defence Production. The Commitice
note that the base price against this crder was Rs. 1.696 on the basis of
JPC prices. On the basis of steel being supplied partlv from JPC and
partly from open market, the unit pricc was dctermind from time to time
and at one stage the price was Rs. 1.878. The other guiding facfor in
agreeiag to this rate is stated to be that the stock position with the Vehicle
Factory as in November 1972 had depleted to 150 numbers only and it
was feared that th: Vehicle Factory would come to a halt from January
1973,

1.47. The Committee, however, observe that about the same time
(November/December 1972) the Ordnance Factor. concluded confracts
with two ofher firms (M/s. Hyderabad Allwyn and Mis. Simplex Mettal-
ics) for 4,100 composite bodies at Rs. 1,696 each (value Rs. 69.54 lakhs)
plus an amount of Rs. 1.10 lakhs allowed as escalation. The Committee
are not quite convinced by the argument put forth by the Ministry about
the possible stoppage of production in the Vehicle Factory as a reason for
agreeing to a price of Rs. 1,878 and near-about with firms (M/s. Sion
Garrage; M/s. Punj Sons and M/s. Jayanand Krira and C0,) in view of the



217

fact that agreements with three other firms M/s New Model Industries;
M/s. Hyderabad Allwyn and M/s, Simplex Mettalics were arrived at a cost
of Rs. 1,696 per body at about the same time. The Committee feel that
earnest efforts should have been made to bring down the-price as much as
possible so that it was not much higher than Rs, 1,696 which was settled
to be paid to two other firms for supply of composite bodies.

1.48. Another interesting aspect of the case is that the Department of
Defence Supplies, the Departinent of Defence Production and the Ordn-
ance Factory were concluding separate contracts for composite bodies at
varying rates at about the same time. As pointed out in the Audit para-
graph, this resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 8.4 lakhs. According
to the Ministry, “procurement by three agencies was a unique event and
occurred on account of special circumstances of the case” and that “the
possibility of procurement of composite bodies by various authorities does
not exist any more,” The Committee have glready drawn attention in
para 1.43 above to the lack of coordination between the various Depart-
ments in processing kittable bodies as a developmenta] item. The Com-
mittee trust that necessary lessons would be drawn from Government's
experience in this case so that such costly lapses do not recur,

1982 LS—3



11
PROCUREMENT OF PIPES
Audit Paragraph

2.1. Based on the scales for reserve stocks of engineering stores
approved by Government in April 1969, the requirements of pipes (cul-
verts) were assessed by the Army Headquarters and an ‘operational’
indent placed on the Director General, Supplies and Disposals in Septem-
ber 1969 for procurement of four different sizes of pipes by December
1970 at an estimated cost of Rs. 16.58 lakhs as under

Diameter Quantity in metres -Es-t.imated,xat;
per metre
Rs.
21" . . . . . . . - go*027 §1°00
30" . 12,844°185 69* 50
36* . . . . . . . 30480 7é-oo
48" . . . . . . . 6,862+ 000 110° 50

2.2. Since the drawings in respect of 36" and 48" diameter pipes
were not available with the Chief Inspector (Engineering Equipment),
these were deleted from the indent in March 1970 and the indent value
revised to Rs. 8.97 lakhs.

2.3. In July 1970 tenders were invited for 24” and 30" pipes by the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals who advised the Army Head-
quarters in September 1970 that one foreign and two indigenous offers
had been  received. Indian firm *A’ had quoted Rs. 78
and Rs. 130 per metre respectively for 24" and 30” pipes as per Indian
Standard specification. The other Indian firm $B’ had quoted Rs. 390
and Rs. 410 per metre respectively for these pipes according to the
Defence drawings. The offers of firms *‘A’ and B’ were (after exten-
sions) valid upto 21st October 1970 and 30th Septcmber 1971 respect-
ively. Assuming that the lower offer of firm *‘A’ according to
Indian Standard specification would meet their requirements, the Army
Headquarters modified (February 1971) the value of their indent to’
Rs, 18.12 lakhs on the basis of the tendered rates and a fresh assessment

of requirements.

*M/s. Spun Pipe India Private Ltd., New Delhi,
¥M/8. Spun Pipe and Construction Company of India Ltd., Bomtay.

28




29

2.4, In March 1971, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
asked Army Headquarters for a specific confirmation that the pipes offer-
ed by firm *‘A’ would be acceptable. Army Headquarters then got the
matter examined by the Defcnce Inspectorate and found that these would
not meet their requirements. The Director General, Supplies and Dis-
posals was informed accordingly in June 1971. The case for procure-
ment of pipes from firm B’ involving an additional expenditure of
Rs. 41.98 lakhs was considered by Government during August—October

1971 But the rates were considered exorbitant and no orders were
placed.

2.5. In December 1971. the requirements of these pipes were re-
assessed by the Army Headquarters and in June 1972 a fresh indent
was initiated for three sizes of pipes (including 48" pipes for which draw-
ings were finalised in December 1971):

Diameter Quantity in meters Estimated rate per metre
Rs.
24" *1,000 250
30" 5.000 320
48" 2.000 500

*Quantity reduced to 217 metres in July 1974.

. 2.6. The indent was routed through the Chief Inspector for up-dating
the drawings and the vetted copies of indents were received by the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals om 18th October 1972. No
specifications were, however, available for any of the above pipes. In
February 1973, it came to light that even the drawings indicated in July
1972 were not approved through user trials. It became necessary,
therefore, to revise the drawings on the basis of samples available in the
depots and these werc ultimately finalised by the Chief Inspector in
September 1973. .

2.7. Tenders were invited by the Director General, Supplies and Dis-
posals in September 1973 and quotations received from five unregistered
firms (including firm 1B’ which had quoted earlier in 1970) were opened
in December 1973. The rates quoted by firm +B" for 24" and 30" pipes
were Rs. 550 and Rs. 660 per metre as compared with Rs, 390 and
‘Rs. 410 quoted edrlier in 1970. After negotiations with two firms (firm
+B’ and another firm 1‘C’ which was recommended by the Chief Inspector

*M/s. Spun Pipe India Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi.
+M/s. Spun Pipe and Construction Company of India Ltd., Bombay.
tM/s. Appliagces Manufacturing Co., Faridabad. .



30

for small orders), two contracts were concluded in October 1974 involv~
ing an additional cost of Rs. 3.81 lakhs in respect of 24” and 30” pipes:

—

Diameter Firm Quantity in metres Rate per metre.
e T
24" . . o 217 31360
2.000 660 ‘0o

30" . . . . . P ,000 .
{2, 3 37590

487 . . . . . +B’ 800 1,475 00
e 1.200 714* 70

2.8. The firms were required to submit advance samples to the Chief
Inspector for test and approval by December 1974/January 1975 and
the delivery period was dependent on the approval of advance samples.
Neither firm has so far submitted the samples and the supplies originally
required by December 1970 have not so far materialised (August 1975).

2.9. The Army Headquarters had stated in Julv 1972 that a large
number of culverts had to be collected from local civil sources for use
during operations and where these were not available, improvisation was
resorted to which was time consuming and not satisfactory.

[Paragraph 33 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1974-75, Union Government (Defence Services)].

2.10. The audit Paragraph states that the supplies of pipes originally
required by December 1970 had not materialised till August 1975. The
Committee desired to know how the requirements of these stores were
actually met during 1969—75. The Ministry of Defence, in a note,
have stated:

“Pipe Culverts required were for Engineer Theatre Stores Reserve
(ETSR). ETSR stores are normally required during operations.

During the operations of 1971, the then existing stock of Pipe
Culverts was utilised. In addition, a large number of Pipe
Culverts was collected from local sources for use during
operations. Where even these were not available, improvisa-
tion was resorted to meet the operational requirements.”

2.11, Tt is seen from the Audit paragraph that the requirements of
different sizes of pipes and the estimated cost thereof had been periodi-
cally revised (September 1969. February 1971, June 1'972 July 1974)
by the Army Headquarters. Asked to indicate the basis on. which the

fL;I/;_QJn Pipe and Constructices Company, Bombay.
IM/s. Appliances Manufacturing Co., Faridabad.




31
requiremeats and costs had been assessed by the Army Headquarters from
time to time, the Ministry replied:

“Requirement of Pipe Culverts indicated to DGS&D in the indent
of Sept., 1969 was based on the deficiencics revealed as a

result of provision review carried out on the holdings against
authorisations.

It was subsequently revealed on reconciliation of figures in Sept.,
1970 that therc was discrepency in the report submitted by
the Army Statistical Organisation; as such, requirement had
to be worked out afresh. Based on the revised requirement,
the indent was amended in February 1971. Estimated cost

of the indent was also revised on the basis of rates quoted
by the lowest tenderer to DGS&D.,

In Dec., 1971 a fresh provision review was carricd out on the
basis of ASO Census Return as on 31 July, 1971. There
was variation in requirements as wcll as the rates which had
risen considerably., Accordingly a fresh indent was formulat-
ed showing rates based on information cotlected as under:

(a) Tenders received by DGS&D.

(b) Rates paid by DGBR for similar stores

procured by
them.

(c) Prevailing cost of corrugated sheets of varying guages.

Due to the changed situation in the east, necessity for recoupment

of entire ETSR was re-examined and it was decided to obtain
the requirement in yearly phases as under:

Description

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75

Quantity Quantity Quantity
Pipe Culverts 24" . 1000 Mitrs, 1000 Mtrs. 503 Mitrs.
Pipce Culverts 30" . 5000 Mirs. 5000 Mitrs, 1947 Mtrs.
Pipe Culverts 48" 2000 Mtrs. 1500 Mtrs, 1378 Murs,

Neither the quantities nor the rates in the indent already projected
to D.G.S.&D. on 15 June 1972 were revised in July 1974.
D.G.S.&D. were. however, advised to restrict the placement
of order of 24” dia pipe culverts to 217 Mtrs. as minimum
quantity which would be sufficient for the placement of a trial
order could not be assessed. This was done based on the



[

32

instructions of Ministry of Finance (Defence to restrict the.
procurement ‘to 2/3rd ‘ETSR entitlement pendinig the general.
review of ETSR and was also influenced by the recommenda-
tion of Defence Inspectorate to place only trial order against
24" dia pipe culverts on M/s................... , Farida-
bad. The deficiency was as follows:

Deficiency on the  Qty. shown in the

basis of 2/3rd ETSR indent
Pipe Culverts 24" . . . . . .217 Mirs, 1000 Mtrs,
Pipe Culverts 30" . . . . . 7376 Mus. 5000 Mitrs,
Pipe Culverts 48" . . . - 2592 Murs, 2000 Murs.
Since only trial order was to be placed on M/s........... , the

DGS&D were asked to restrict the procurement of 24" dia
pipe culverts to 217 Metres. However, the indent was not
amended according to the requirements worked out on the
basis of 2/3rd ETSR as shown above, but restriction was
imposed on the procurement of 24" dia pipe culverts only.”

2.12. The Committee desired to be informed of the procedure pres-
cribed in regard to the incorporation of drawings and specifications in the
indent before its transmission to the DGS&D. The Ministry of Defence
in a note have stated that the Chief Inspector, Chief Inspectorate of

Engineering [Equipment.............. is the Authority Holding Sealed
Particulars (AHSP) for pipe culverts. “As per the procedure prevalent,
the indents were forwarded to CIE........... for check and onward

transmission to DGS&D with necessary paper particulars viz.,, drawings
and specifications.”

2.13. According to Audit Paragraph, the drawings in respect of 36"
and 48" diameter pipes were not available with the Chief Inspector
(Engineering Equipment) and so these were deleted from the indent in
March 1970 and the indent value revised accordingly. The drawings for
48" pipes were finalised only in Deccmber 1971. The Committee desired
to know the steps taken to ensure the availability of drawings and speci-
fications at the time the indent was raised and for their early finalisation
thereafter and the reasons for a delay of 27 months in the finalisation of

drawings for 48" pipes. The Ministry have stated:

“Indent was sent by the Army HO to CLE...... for attaching
the drawings, specifications and onward transmission to

DGS&D.”



»

A chronological sequemce of the-cas is 4 wadet.

¢-12-69

25-11-69
10-12-69
20-12-69

2/5-1-70

12-1-70

22-1-70

24-4-70

2-5-70

9-5-70

14-9-70
&
18-g-70

27-2-71

10-3-71
9-6-71

15-7-71

“CIE..............forwarded the indent to DGS&D after vetting the same
2: 24" angd 30” Pipe Culverts for which drawings were available with them.
regaxds paper particulars for 36” & 48" Pipe Culverts, CIE stated that since

the paper particulars were not available with them, demand for these stores be
placed on Technical Committee Engr. Stores. v

The proposal of CIE.............. was not acceptable to  AHQ [E-in-C’s Br.
they were informed to finalise the drawings for 36” and 48” dia. immediately
and clear these items also to DGS&D duly supported with relevant documents,

Directorate of Production Eqpt. Ifspectorate of Enginr. (DPIE) instructed CIE
to get the drawings from Research and Development Establishment Engineers
R&DE (E) and in case of any difficulty their (DPIE) office be approached.

DPIE were expedited to intimate the position.

CIE informed DPIE that drawings for 36” and 48" Pipe Culverts were not available
with R&DE.

CIE informed that as the Pipe Culverts 36” had been introduced in service long
ago, their paper particulars were not available. They therefore desired to
know the Depot holding the itern for preparation of the drawings.

As regards pipe culverts 48” dia. pipe, CIE mentioned that this item had
not been introduced into service. He, simultaneously, approached DPIE
for its development and preparation of relevant paper particulars.

DPIE asked E-in-C’s. Br. to take up the matter with R&D for development of
48" Pipe Culverts.

Following the authorisation of 48” dia. Pipe Culverts in the ETSR in April
1969, the information about the store was reflected in the ASO return in 1970
for the first time.

R&D were therefore asked to reconsider the case and, if desired to inspect the
stores at the holding depot for preparation of paper particulars.

Simultaneously, DPIE were informed that due to meagre requirement of 36
dia. Pipe Culverts, no procurement action was required.

RD-43 asked E-in-C’s Br. to forward qualitative requirement for preparation
of paper particulars of 48” dia Pipe Culverts. They also requested for sending
a sample of these culverts to R&DE(E).

RD-43 were reguuted to prepare the qualitative requirement in consultation
with the AH P on the basis of Pipe Culverts 48” dia held with the Engineers.

RD-43 were informed that no qualitative requiremeént was necessary for 48"
Pipe Culverts. They, should, therefore, prepare drawings and specifications
on the basis of Pipe Gulverts already held in stock. ‘

RD-43 were expedited to finalise drawings and specifications,

RD-43 informed that they had expedited R&DE(E) to finalise the drawings
and specifications immediately.

RD-43 were expedited to prepare drawings and specifications on operational
priority basis.

RD-43 forwarded drawings, preparcd by R&DE/(E) for corrugated Pipe Culverts
48" dia. The dimensions were based on Pipe Culverts held in stock. They
however, observed.

(f) Manufacturing tolcrances were not given en the drawings as these were
not known.

(#) Existing culverts were found to be varying in dimensions at certain places,
and that such dimensians had been suitably marked on the drawings.



%

(#%) Number of components required per length of the culverts was not
known and, therefore, could not be shown on the drawings.

[mo-7-71 The drawings received from RD-43 were forwarded to EG-5 asking them to
check the drawings and get them duly sealed by AHSP.

[12-10-71 The drawings were checked by EG-5 and they asked RD-43 that these be
‘sealed by AHSP.

[25-10-71 RD-43 were asked to confirm that the drawings of 48” pipe culverts had beea
sent to AHSP.

§80-12-71 RD-43 confirmed that the .drayings had been sealed by R&DE(E) and haaded
over to CIE.”

Asked if the drawings for 36" pipes have been finalised; the Ministry
have stated that:

“The drawings for 36” dia pipe culverts were not finalised be-
cause of the meagre requirements and also because these were
not to be procured.”

2.14. The Audit Paragraph points out that on the busis of tenders
invited in July 1970 offers from two Indian firms and one foreign firm
had been received. Indian Firm ‘A’ (M/s. Spun Pipe India Pvt. Ltd., New
Delhi) had quoted Rs. 78 and Rs. 130 per metre respectively for 24” and
30" pipes as per Indian Standard Specification. The other Indian Firm
‘B> (M/s. Spun Pipe & Construction Company of India, Ltd., Bombay)
had quoted Rs. 390 and Rs. 410 per metre respectively for ‘these pipes
according to the Defence drawings. Assuming that the lower offer of
Mjs. Spun ‘Pipe India Pvt. Ltd. would meet their requirements, the Army
Headquarters modified (February 1971) the value of their indent to
Rs. 18.12 lakhs on the basis of the tendered rates and a fresh assessment
of requirements.

2.15. The Audit Paragraph further points out that in March 1971,
the DGS&D asked Army Headquarters for a specific confirmation that the
pipes offered by M/s. Spun Pipe India Pvt, Ltd. would be acceptable.
Army Headquarters then got the matter examined by the Defence Inspec-
torate and found that these would not meet their requirements. The
Committee wanted to know the considerations on which the Army
Headquarters had modified the value of the indent on the basis of the offer
of M/s. Spun Pipe India Pvt. Ltd. without verifying the suitability of I. S. I.
specification pipes. In a note furnished to the Committee in this regard
the Ministry of Defence stated:

“The rates in the indent are estimated rates and are normally in-
: corporated based on the lowest rates available. In case of
A\ substantial variance at the time of the receipt of tender the
DGS&D invariably obtains confirmation for provision of addi-
tional funds. In this case also, the DGS&D on receipt of
tenders, had asked us ta provide additional funds as the rates



35

received were higher than the estimated ones. In the mean-
time amendments to the holding had been notified by ASO,
a fresh provision review was therefore, carried out and the
indent was amended giving the revised quantities and the
revised cost based on the lowest quotation considering inter-
alia that the specifications might meet technical requirements.
However there is nothing on record to show the basis of
provision of lowest rates based on ISI specifications. In
order to ascertain confirmation in this regard, the matter was
referred to the actual users on 27 April 1971, who later
informed on 22nd May, 1971 that NP3 pipes confirming to

ISI specifications were not suitable and as such not accepta-
ble”.

2.16. Asked whether firms M/s. Spun Pipe India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi
and M/s. Spun Pipe and Construction Company of India. Ltd., Bombay
‘were inter-related, the Ministry of Defence have stated:

“We have no information whether the firms M/s. Spun Pipe India
Pvt. 1td., New Dethi and M/s. Spun Pipe and Construction
Company of India Ltd., Bombay are inter-related. Ministry

of Supply/DGS&D have however, stated that the firms are
not inter-related.”

2.17. 1t has been stated in the Audit Paragraph that the case for
procurement of pipes from M/s. Spun Pipe and Construction Com-any of
India, ILtd., Bombay involving an  additiona]  expenditure
of Rs. 41.88 lakh was considered by Government during August-October
1971, but the rates were considered cxorbitant and no orders were placed.
Asked whether the decision of Government in this regard was influenced
by the fact that the costs were grossly under-estimated by the Army Head-
quarters initially, the Ministry replied in the negative and added:

“For the processing of the case for sanction of additional funds,
certain details/clarifications were necessary, but before these
could be obtained and the issue finalised, the validity of this
offer of firm had expired.

In the meantime, fresh census return was received from ASO, It
was, therefore, decided to carry out fresh provision review
and initiate revised indent on DGS&D.”

2.18. The Committee desired to know whv the revised indent stated
to have been initiated in June 1972 on the basis of reassessed requirements
of pipes including 48" pipes, drawings for which had been finalised bv
then by the Army Headquarters in December 1971 was received by the



§¢

DGS&D in October 1972 without any specifications and who was res—
ponsible for the lapse The Ministry, in a note, haye stated:

“The time-lag between initiation of indent on 15-6-72 and com-
sequent submission to DGS&D is on account of the follow-
ing:— .

(a) Indent was forwarded to CIE, on 16 June, 1972 for vetting
and return to Army HQ/E-in-C Br, This was necessary
because in case of any observation by CIE, necessitating
amendment to the indent, the same was desired to be
carried out by ADQ/E-in-C's Br. Bebore submission of
indent ta the DGS&D.

(b) On 15-7-72, CIE asked for issue of certain amendments to
the indent. Simultaneously they informed that no speci-
ficitions were available for pipe culverts, but that they
were sending separately 10 sets of metricised drawings.

(c) On 8 Aug., 1972, CIE, forwarded 10 sets of drawings to
E-in-C Branch. On 16 Sept., 72 indent with drawings was
forwarded ta DGS&D, New Delhi, for procurement action.

(d) On § Oct., 1972, CIE also forwarded 5 copies of the
vetted indent to the DGS&D New Delhi.

As seen from the above, the time-lag from the date of initiation
of indent and its submission to DGS&D was due to vetting:
of the indent and forwarding of drawings. The formulation
of drawings and specifications is the responsibility of AHSP.
Since only the drawings were available, the same were for-
warded to the DGS&D.”

2.19. Asked how it came to be known only in February 1973 that
even the drawings cited in support of the earlier indent were not correct
when the same authority had cited these drawings while vetting the indent
in October 1972 and whether the drawings indicated in October 1972
were duly sealed as authorised, the Ministry in a note have clarified:

“When the indent was placed in June 1972, the designs for pipe
culverts of different sizes were not available, The drawings
produced by Research and Development were, however,
quoted in the tender enquiry as the requirement of pipe
culverts was urgent. But since no user trials on culverts
based on these drawings had been carried out, CIE......
were entrusted the job of preparation of drawings after study-
ing the pipe culverts held in stock. In this connection, a
copy of CIE...... letter dated 27-2-73 and a copy of DPIE



31

letter dated 10-8-73 are enclosed as annexures 1 and II.
Since the ]ob of preparation of revised drawings meetings.
better technical requirements was completed before the open-
ing of the Tender Enquiry in 1973, it was considered advisa-
ble to procure pipe culverts b.sed on these revised drawings.

Drawings in respect of pipe culverts of 48” dia were sealed, but
information with regard to 24" dia and 30" dia culverts is
not readily available.”

2.20. It is seen from the Audit Par.graph that after inviting tenders
in September 1973, contracts were concluded by the DGS&D in October
1974 with two firms M/s. Spun Pipe and Construction Company of India
Ltd., Bombay and M/s. Appliances Manufacturing Company, Fridabad,
which was recommended by the Chief Inspectior for small orders. Asked
to state the reasons for wide variations in the rates an which orders were
placed on these two firms, the Ministry have informed in a written note:

“Department of SupplyDGS&D have stated that orders on firms
B’ and ++'C> were placed by them at the tendered rates. No
‘Last Purchuse Price’ was available with the DGS&D in as
much as the Pipe Culverts under reference were being pro-
cured for the first time through the indigenous source. In
the absence of any Cost Cell in the DGS&D, no detailed cost
examination of the stores was undertaken by them to verify
the reasonableness or otherwise of the prices quoted by the
two firms in question. The Department of Supply have
stated thzt the wide variations in the rates of the two firms
may be due to their production technique, labour charges,
over-heads and profit margin etc.”

2.21. M|s. Spun Pipe and Construction company of India Ltd., Bombay
and M's. Appliances Manufacturing Company, Fridabad, were required to
submit advance samples to the Chief Inspector for test and approval by
Deccmber 1974/January 1975 but neither of the firms had complied with
the requirement upto August 1975 though the delivery period was depen-
dent on the approval of these samples, The Committee enquired whether
the firms had since supplied the samples for test and approval and if so,
whether these were found acceptable. In a note  the Ministry have stated:

“M/s. Spun  Pipes and Construction Company of India Ltd,,
Bombay, had not submitted any sample. Though My/s.
Appliances Manufacturing Companv. Faridabad had sent the

tM/s. Spun Pipe and Constmrhnn Company, Bombay
+M/s Apvliances Manufacturing Co., Faridabad.




38

sample on 25 December, 1975, the same was rejected by CIE,
......... The firm could not produce acceptable sample there-

2.22. Asked what action was taken against the firms for the delay,
“the Ministry have stated:

“The A/T placed on M/s. Spun Pipes and Construction Company
of India Ltd., Bombay, has been cancelled by the DGS&D
without| any financial reprecussions on 5-6-76. The A/T
placed on Mjs. Appliances Manufacturing Company, Farida-
bad, has since been cancelled by the DGS&D at the risk and
cost of the firm on 5-11-1976. It has bcen iniimated to the
DGS&D that potential loss of Rs. 14.07 lakhs and actual loss
of Rs. 7,92.680/- has been suffered. They have been asked
to recover the total ioss «ctual and potential from the firm.”

2.23. Explaining the actiqa proposed to be taken to obtain the stores,
the requirem.nt of which was stated to be operational, the Ministry in a
aote, have stated:

“DGS&D had indicated th:t there was no indigenovs source for
supply of thesc pipe culverts, and as such, these could be
imported for which necessary foreign exchange and DGTD
clearance was required. Since the proposal of DGS&D is not
acceptable, the procurement action is being initicted through
Tender Purchase Committee, ESP DtelE-in-C’s Branch.”

2.24. The Committee note that an indent was placed by the Army
Headquarters on the DGS&D in September 1969 for procurement of pipes
(Culverts) of different sizes required for Engineer Theatre Stores Reserve
(ET.S.R.). The indent was accorded ‘operatiopal priority’ as the pipes
were required urgently (by December 1970). However, due to various
acts of omission and commission the supplies did not materialise,

2.25. The Committee find that the indent placed in September 1969, in
respect of 4 sizes of pipes, i.e., 24”7, 307, 36” and 48", dia. had to bhe modi-
fied a few months later since the drawings ia respect of 36" and 48" pipes
were not available. A revised indent was placed in March 1970 excluding
these two sizes of pipes. Drawings for 48” pipes which had not been
introduced in service till then could be finalised onlv in December 1971.
As regards 36” pipes, the Committee understand that these werc intro-
duced long ago and “their paper particulars were not available”. Due to
meagre requirement of cuch pipes, it was decided to droo pro:urement
action for them. However, as pointed out in the Audit paragraph. pro-



39

curement action in respect of the other two sizes of pipes i.e. 24" and 30"
dia. could also not be proceeded with as offers from both the indigenous .
firms were found to be unmsuitable,

2.26. Based on a reassessment of requirments in December 1971 a fresh
indent was placed in June 1972 for 24", 30” and 48" pipies. .This was
received by the DGS&D only in October 1972 as it had to be routed
through the Cheif Inspector (Engineering Equipment), who was asked to
update the drawings. No. specifications for any of these pipes were, how,
ever, made available. Later in February 1973, it transpired that the

drawings cited in July 1972 in support of the indent were not approved
through user trials.

2.27. The Committee understand that when the indent was placed in
June 1972, the designs for different sizes of pipes were still not available,
Some drawings made by R&D were, however, available, but no wuser trials
on culverts based on these drawings had been carried out. “The require-
ment of pipe culverts was urgent, as such, drawings prepared by R&D were
quoted in the tcnder enquiry.” However, the job of preparing the draw-
ings was accorded high priority and completed in September 1973, i.e., well
before opening .ef. the tender cnquiry in December 1973,

2.28. It is strange that even though the requirement was urgent, the
drawings in respeet of-24” and 30" pipes became available only in Septem-~
ber 1973, i.e., 4 vears after the original indent was placed. Finalisation
of the drawings for 48" pipes was also proceeded with in a leisurely man-
ner and it took as many as 20 months (April 1970 to December 1971) for -
the Research and Development FEstablishment Engineers to finalise them
and get them scaled with the Chief Inspector (Engineering Equipment)
who is the Authority Holding Sealed Particulars.

2.29. The Committee are surprised to learn that “drawings in respect
of pipe culverts of 48" dia. were sealed, but information with regard to 24~
and 30” dia. culverts is not readily available.” The Committee cannot
countenance any laxity in a vital matter like this and would, therefore, like
the matter to be probed into in depth with a view to find out whether the
drawings were actually sealed or not as per extent instructions and to fix
responsibility for lapse, if any, in this regard. The Committee would also
like to be apprised of the action since taken to plug the procedural/institu-
tional loopholes. if any. so that snch type of cases do not recur.

2.30 The Committee find that the Army Headquarterc were initially
of the view that the offer of M's. Spun Pipe India Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi. to
supply according to I. S. 1. specifications would meet their requirements,
they changed their view when the DGS&D sought for a specific confirmation



s

40

to thst effect in March 1971 before placing the order, The explanation
‘that “the indent was amended giving the revised quantities and revised cost
based on the lowest quotaiion considering inier-alia thai the specificatioas
-might meet the technical requirements is wholly unconvicing especiaily when
-according to the Ministry “there is nothing oa record to show the basis of
provision of lowest rates based on ISI specifications”. The fact of the mat-
ter is that the opinion of the Defence Inspectorate which found them to be
unsuitable was obtained only after DGS&D raised the matter and not
before. . -

2.31. The Committee however, observe that the Army Headquarters
appear to have been from the very beginning somewha’ unsure no! only
oi the specifications of pipes but also about the actual qusatiiy as would
‘be seen from the wide divergence in the figures of requirements as assessed
‘in September 1969 and June 1972%, The COmmntee understand that fa
reconciliation of figures in September 1970 revealed that there was dlscre-
‘pancy in the Report submitted by the Army Statistical Organisation wlnch
necessitated amendment of the indent in February 1971. A fresh provi-
-sion review carried out in December 1971, however, revealed further
‘variation in the requirements and a fresh indent had to be formulated.

2.32, The Committee are inclined to think that the methodology of
assessing the requirements leaves much to be desired. The Committge
cannot tuo strongly emphasise the need for making a careful and realistic
assessment of requirements so that procurement action is proceeded with
on a firm basis. The Committee trust that the system of forecasting the
requirements would be streamlined with this end in view.

2.33. The Committee further observe that against the fenders invitéd
in September 1973, two contracts were concluded with M/s. Spun Pipe and
Construction Company of India Ltd., Bombay and M/s. Appliances Manu-
facturing Co., Faridabad in October 1974 at wulely divergent rates. How-
ever no supplies materialised since M|s. Spon Pipe and Construction Com-
pany of india Ltd., Bombay did not submit any sample while that submitied
by M/s. Anpﬁances Manufacturing Co., Faridabad as late as 25 December,
1975 wus rejected by the. Chief Inspector (Enginerring Equipment) and the
firm did mot submit any acceptable sample thereafter.

sRelevant figures are as under :
S:ptemr 1969 (Jm.e 1972

(in metrss) in m:r-s)
24" . . . . . 90 Cc2% 1,000
30" . . . . . 12844183 5,700
36" . . . . ) 30 480 -

48" . . . . . 6,862+000 2,000




11

2.34. The Committee are further informed that DGS&D had indicated
that there was no indigenous source for supply of these pipe culverts, and
.as such, these could be imported for which necessary foreign exchange
and DGTD clearance was required. Since the proposal of DGS&D is not
acceptable, the procurement action is being initiated through Tender Pur-
chase Committee, ESP Dte/E-in-C’s Branch.

2.35, The Committee are unable to appreciate how Government have
allowed the question of procurement of pipes required for defence t¢ be
-dragged on for mearly six years without taking any conclusive action to
procure them. The Committee would like that the matier should be gone
into thoroughly and action as mecessary taken fo procure such stores as
are esscntial for defence requirements without further delay. keeping in
‘view the prescribed procedures.

2.36. Another intriguing feature of the case is that there should be such
‘wide varfation i the rates at which orders were placed with M/s. Spun Plje
and Construction Company of India Ltd., Bombay and MIs. Appliances
Muhufacturing Co., Faridabad (Rs. 375.90 per metre with Mis. Appliaiices
Manufactaring Co. Faridabad as against Rs. 660.00 with M!s. Spun Plpe
#0d Construction Compamy of Tadia Ltd., Boinbay for 30" &a. Pipes, @and
Rs. 714.70 as against Rs. 1475.00 per metre Yor 48” dia. pipes). It i a
moot point whether DGS&D should have thoroughly gone into the matfer
before agreeing fo such disparate rates, as the Committee ind that stpplfes
from nirie of these sotirces maferialised,



m
CARGO ROPEWAY

Audit Paragraph

3.1. In order to meet operational requirements, a 12.7 mile cargo rope-
way with a designed capacity of 40 tons per day was taken over by the
Army in November 1963 from an authority. The ropeway was in a poor
state of maintenance. Out of 87 trolleys in different stages of service-
ability only 33 were capable of being put on the linz. An expenditure of
Rs. 3.55 lakhs had to be incurred on the commissioning of the ropeway.

3.2. In December 1965, the Corps Commander sanctioned an expen-
diture of Rs. 12.00 lakhs for provision of 72 trolleys and spares etc. to
increase the working capacity of the ropeway from 10/15 tons to the
designed capacity of 40 ions per day. Two years later (December 1967),
the sanction was revised to Rs. 20.20 lakhs to cover 183 trolleys (with
necessary storage sheds, approach, extemsion etc.) and standby diesel en-
gines. Accordingly, 183 trolleys were purchased at a cost of Rs. 8.76
lakhs: 72 trolleys (Rs, 4.39 lakhs) in May 1967 and 111 trolleys (Rs. 4.37
lakhs) during April—November 1969. In addition an expenditure of
Rs. 6.32 lakhs was incurred on the purchase of spares and other works.
Even after incurring an expenditure of Rs, 15.08 lakhs (mainly during
1966-67 to 1969-70) the capacity of the ropeway could be increased only
to 19/22 tons per dav as against 40 tons per day envisaged. The cost of
transportation of stores by ropeway during 1968-69 to 1972-73 was as
under:

Year Cost
ton
Rs.
1968-69 . . . . . . . . . . . z--;o
1960-70 . . . . . . . . . . . 183+ 37
1990-91 . . . . . . . . . . . 6800
TGm1-72 . . . . . . . . . . . £37°00
1G72-73 . . . . . .o . . . . 566-57

42



43

3.3. Based on a trial carried out in July 1970 the cost of transporta-
tion by road worked out to Rs. 60.90 per ton,

3.4. Out of a total holding of 270 trolleys 99 were written off in
February 1966 and Junc 1968, and 110 are reckon:d as beyond economical
repair/unserviceable, leaving a balance of 61 trolleys (August 1975).

3.5. The details of the tonnage hauled through the ropeway and the

expenditure incurred on its opecration and maintenance are indicated
below:

Year ']'l‘?anﬁiﬁe Year Expti{xgiture
in lakhs
1966 . . . . . 5,226 1966-67 2°47
1967 . . . . . 5,936 1967-68 . . 2°71
1968 . . . . . 3,541 1968-69 2°59
1969 . . . . . 1,472 1969-70 . . 2+ 70
1970 . . . . . 3,485 1970-71 . . 236
1971 . . . . . 035 1971-72 . . 207
1972 . . . . . 501 1972-78 . . 2104
1973 1973-74 < 1-61
1974 197475 . . o 72*

3.6. After 1970, the ropeway was used only as a standby and operated
once a week. After 1972 it was not used at all as the Army had no re-
quirements to operate the system. Expenditure on the maintenance staff,
however, continued to be incurred. In January 1974 it was considered
that the ropeway was not technically workable and had no utility at its
existing site. The cost of dismantling and reinstallation elsewhere was
considered prohibitive. Tt was, therefore. decided to dispose of the rope-
way: the decision has not vet been implemented (December 1975).

3.7. The Ministry of Defence stated (December 1975) that the design-
ed capacity could not be achieved even after procurement of 183 trolleys
(during 1967 and 1969) due to the non-availability of counter-load on the
return journey and the incidence of falling of trolleys. Also the trolleys
could not carry the rated load of 250 kg. The Ministry added that with
the development of roads in the area, the carrying of loads through the
ropeway was more expensive as compared to road transport and that the

*[Nole:—The expenditure incurred cn maintenance of the ropeway during>
1975-7¢ (upto Decemher 1975) amounted to Rs. 71.546]

1982 L.S.—4. '




44

Ministry of Home Affairs is consulting the authority (from whom the
ropeway was laken over by the Army) about alternative use of the rope-

way.

[Paragraph 38 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1974-75, Union Government
(Defence Services)].

3.8. Giving a brief history of construction of the cargo ropeway and
the circumstances under which it had been taken over by the Army in
November 1963, the Ministry of Defence have stated in a note:

“The cargo ropeway was constructed between 1957—60, mainly for
the movement of cargo between Sikkim and Tibet, out of a
loan given by the Government of India to the authority from
whom the ropeway was taken over in the wake of the 1962
conflict, carrying stores and equipment in the sector assumed
operational consideration. At that time the ropeway was con-
sidered essential for the purpose of carrying supplies to for-
ward units. This load was approximately 65 tons per diem in
peace-time and was expected to go up when situation hotted
up. This was sought to be met by use of a fleet of 180X1
ton vehicles and supplemented by air drop and animal trans-
port. It was necessary that this maintenance was secure, and
capable of providing adequate support even in operationsl
times. It was in this context that the readily available means
of transport in the ropeway was taken over. A review in
1967 from the operational angle showed the continued neces-
sity to hold on to it and that it would become indispensable
if hostilities broke out. All other considerations were subsi-
diary and the work on the improvement of the ropeway was
of repairs etc. and provision of adequate number of trolleys

was inescapable.

. No psyment was to be made for the use of the ropeway and our
iability was onlv its maintenance. Subsequently it was decided
by Government in January 1974 that an amount of Rs. 2.5 lakhs
invested when the ropeway was taken over and interest thereon

(i.e. a total of Rs. 4 lakhs) should be paid from the Defence

Services Bstimates.”



45

3.9. Asked when the ropeway was commissioned and whether tue eco-
nomic viability of the proposal was examined in detail prior to its  taking
over, particularly in view of the fact that the ropeway was in a poor state
of maintenance (only 33 out of 87 trolleys were capable of being put on
the line), the Ministry informed the Committee that:

“the ropeway was commissioned in 1962...... The question of
examining economic viability of the ropeway prior to its taking
over in 1963 did not arise for the reasons mentioned above,
In 1967 it was considered necessary to retain it on the basis
of operational necessity. It was in 1972 with the road system
having been built up a review showed that the use of the rope-

- way can be dispensed with. The capacity was built up to meet
the likely maximum load it was to carry when circumstances
warranted and it did not imply that every day the rated capa-
city of load will be carried.”

3.10. According to Audit Paragraph, 183 trolleys were purchased at
a cost of Rs. 8.76 lakhs—72 in May 1967 and 111 during April—Nov-
ember, 1969, The Committee enquired about the total number of trolleys
required to run the ropeway to full capacity on the sections actually put
to use and the reasons for a delay of 3% years (November 1963-—May
1967) in the induction of additional trolleys on the ropeway. The Minis-
try of Defence replied:

“The ropewav was designed to carry 40 tons of load per day with
102 trollevs. .. ... The ropeway was in a bad state of mainte-
nance when it was taken over in November 1963 and the fol-
lowing works had been carried out before the ropeway could

be properly operated:—

(a) Changing of the site roller and jaw springs of the gripping
systems of all available and serviceable carriers.

(b) Repairing 25 Nos. of carrier hangers.
(c) Granting of majority of trestles in the last section.
(d) Exection of new telephone line.
(e) Overhaul of engines.
(f) Procurement of 2 years running spares ex-UK.
After the completion of the above works, when the ropeway was

operative, a work was sanctioned in December 1965 for the
provision of 72 trolleys. This sanction was revised in Decem-



46

ber 1967 for provision of 111 additional trolleys with a view
to achieve its rated capacity. The first lot of trolleys materia-

lised in May 1967, and the second lot during the period April
1969 to November 1969.”

3.11. Asked whether the standby engines envisaged in the revised
sanction of December 1967 were actually procured, the Ministry stated:

“These were received from Messrs. Voltas in damaged condition
and as such the supply order was cancelled.”

3.12. Although 183 new trolleys had been inducted into service and
an additional expenditure of Rs. 6.32 lakhs was incurred on the purchase
of spares, etc. the Audit Paragraph points out that the capacity of the
ropeway could be increased only to 19/22 tons per day as against 40 tons
per day envisaged and that out of a total holding of 270 trolleys 99 were
written off during February 1966-—June 1968 itself and another 110 were
reckoned as beyond economical repair/unserviceable.

The Committee, therefore, desired to know the reasons for a very large
number of trolleys (209 out of 270) having been written off/condemned
as unserviceable inspite of the fact that the ropeway had apparently been
utilised below its capacity. The Committee also desired to know whether
any responsibilitv had been fixed for this los<. The Ministry stated:

“The fact that the ropeway had been utilised well below its capa-
city has not much bearing on the loss of trolleys. The rope-
way did not have sufficient load on return journey as it was
designed on mono-cable system and driven by dicsel engine.
It required counter-load or balancing load for minimising the
sag and maintaining uniform speed of the rope. In the initial
stages, due to non-availability of counterload from high altitude
(i.e. return load) sag in the ropeway increased and the speed
of the engine as well as trolleys varied due to variable momen-
tum on the rope which causcd jerking in the rope and due to
this, the gravity control jaw of the trolleys fell from the grip
and trolleys fell down. Further the loading of the trolleys was
not consistent. They could not be loaded to full capacity of
250 kgs. due to varying types of barrels etc. As a result
thereof, adequate pressure between the ropc and sheeves/pul-
Tevs could not be huilt up. therebv causine the rope to come
off the sheeves. Consequently trolleys fell. As no human
factor was involved in the above. no responsibility. as such,
could be fixed for the loss.”



47

3.13. Regarding writing off/disposal of the condemned trolleys, the
Ministry have furnished the following information:

“The condemned trolleys have been written off/disposed of s

under:~

(a) No. written off on expense voucher on 9 Feb., 1966 . . 46
(b) No. written off on expense voucher on 19 June, 1968 53
(¢} No. in stores 7
{}) No. not yet recovered 1
(e) No. serviceable in work.hop 49
(F) iNo. unserviccable and BER and yet to be disposed of 110
(g) No. in mode roow 4

Toral 270

The trolleys will be handed over to the State Government when
they take over the ropeway.”

3.14. The ropeway was operated from the date of its take over in Nov-
ember 1963 with 87 trollevs of which only 33 were serviceable. In this
connection the Committee learnt from Audit that 46 trolleys were written
off in February 1966 leaving a balance of 41 trolleys. Thus the cargo
handled with 41 trolleys (33 serviceable), according to the details of the
tonnage hauled through the ropeway mentioned in the Audit Paragraph,
was 5,228 tons in 1966 and with the addition of 72 trolleys in May 1967,
the cargo handled during that vear amounted to 50936 tons. The Com-
mittee were also given to understand that 53 trolleys were written off in
June 1968 leaving a net holding of 60 trolleys. The total cargo handled
in 1968 was 3.541 tons which dropped sharply to 1,472 tons in 1969.
The Committee, therefore, enquired about the justification for inducting
111 trolleys during April—November, 1969. The Ministry stated:

“Though 111 additional trolleys were inducted during April—Nov-
ember 1969, sanction for the same was accorded in Dec.. 1967
when considerable use of the ropeway was being made. A
direct correlation between the number of trolleys inducted and
the load carried will not he apt as other trollies would have
hecome unserviceable in stages. Further the load to be carried
to the units and the time frame in which thev are to be trane-
ported are fluctuntine factors depending uron operational re-

quirements, The trolleys indented for were rcquired, if the
desired capacity was to be built up and maintained.”



48

3.15. The Audit Para points out that the Ministry of Defence had
stated (December 1975) that the designed capacity could not be achieved
even after the procurement of 183 trolleys on account of non-availability
of counter load on the return journcy and the incidence of falling of trol-
leys. 1t is understood in this context that the Chief Engineer, Bengal
Zone, had suggested to the Chief Works Engineer in September, 1967 to
consider the feasibility of loading the trolleys with stone ballast on the re-
turn journey and its disposal by sale to the highest bidder through con-
tract. The Committee desired to know whether the suggestion to use the
stone ballast as return load was considered and if so, what was the result
thereof. The Ministry, in a note, have stated:

“Yes. At one stage as a trial, stones were transported as rcturn
load from various ropeway stations to balance the carriage of
forward loads. Cost of transportation of one ton of stores as
assessed in July 1970 worked out to Rs. 246.57.”

3.16. The Committee also learnt from Audit that the road covering the
area served by the ropeway was taken over by the Border Roads Organi-
sation in May 1964 and by November 1966 it could make the road in
proper class 9 state. The Committee, therefore, desired to know the con-
dition of the road at the time of take over of the ropeway in November
1963 and later when an expenditure of Rs. 12 lakh was sanctioned (Dec-
ember 1965) and revised to Rs. 20.20 lakhs (December 1967) for the
provision of additional trolleys, spares etc. The Committee also enquired
about the actual utilisation of the road vis-a-vis the ropeway during the
periods in question. The Ministry stated:

“The road in the sector was a mule track before 1953. From 1953
to 1958 the road was made jeepable by CPWD in the overall
plan to improve communications in the area. The road was
made class 9 after 1962 upto the place the Ropeway was ope~
rational. Although the road was termed class 9 it had very
steep gradients and the radius of curves was very sharp. It was
brought to proper state of class 9 by Nov., 1966.

No records are available to work out the load carried by road. It
is not possible at this stage to work out the information called
for. Utilisation of roads till they stabilised would have depend-
ed on availability/serviceability of vehicles and condition of

the road.”

3.17. The Audit Paragraph has pointed out that a trial carried out in
July 1970 showed that transportation of stores by the ropeway was costlier



49

than transportation by road. The Committee wanted to know the reasons
for not carrying out such trials before sanction was accorded (December
1965/December 1967) for increasing the capacity of the: ropeway. The
Ministry, "in a note, have stated that the assessment for retention of the
ropeway and its continued use was made on the basis of operational re-
quirements already explained and as long as this necessity existed there
was no question of making an assessment of economics of the arrange-
ments,

3.18. The Audit paragraph points out that after 1970 the ropeway was
used only as a standby and operated once a week and that after 1972 it
was not used at all. It would thus appear that the bulk of the investments
were made on the ropeway long after its take-over and just prior to its
near total abandonment. Clarifying the position, the Ministry stated that
the final decision to abandon the ropeway was taken in November 1972
whereas major investments were sanctioned in 1965—67.

3.19. Asked whether a decision on the alternativ: use of the ropeway
which became redundant in 1970 has since been taken, the Ministry re-
plied: )

“The Ministry of Home Affairs have issued instructions to the
Chief Secretary. State Government for taking charge of the
ropeway from the Ministry of Defence. Army HQ have also
issued suitable instructions to the HQ Eastern Command that
the ropeway may be handed over to an agency to be nomina-
ted by the State Government. The State Government has been
approached in this regard but they have not nominated any
agency so far to take over the ropeway.”

3.20. The Committee notfe that in November 1963 the Ministry of
Defenee to0k over s cargo ropeway from an authority to meet Operational
requirements of the Army in a forward area. Although no payment was
to be made for use of the ropeway, Government was liable for its main-
tenance. The ropeway was constructed between 1957—60 but was com-
missioned in 1962 only. At the time it was taken over by the Army “the
ropeway was in a bad state of meintenance.” 87 ftrolleys were in different
stages of serviceability and of these only 33 were capable of being put on
Hne. An amount of Rs. 3.55 lakhs had to be incurred on a number of
works to commission the ropeway. These took about 3! vears to complete
(November 1963 to May 1967).

3.21. The Committee note that a further amount of Rs. 35 lakhs was
spent on the ropeway—Rs. 15 lakhs on purchase of 183 new trolleys, spares



50

etc, and about Rs. 20 lakhs oa its 6peration and masintenance during the

3.22. The Committee further observe that the tonnage hauled by the
ropeway tapered down from 5936 tons in 1967 to 591 in 1972. In fact,
the ropeway was used only as a standby after 1970 and operated once a
week and after 1972 it was not used at all. The cost of transportation of
stores by the ropeway varied enormously from year to year, ranging from
Rs. 68 in 1970-71 to Rs. 566 in 1972-73 whereas the cost of transporta-
tion by road was worked out in July 1970 fo be Rs. 60.90 per ton only.
The Committee further note that the question of examining the economic
viability of the ropeway was not considered by the authorities concerned

and the plea put forward is that the ropeway was retained purely for ope-
rational considerations.

3.23. The Committee observe that even after incurring an expenditure
of Rs. 15 lakhs on purchase of trolleys, spares, works etc. the capacity of
the ropeway could be increased only to 19/22 tons per day as against 40
tons envisaged. The actual utilisation was muoch less—the maximum being
a bare 16 tons per day on an average in 1967, The Committee find that
since the ropeway was designed on mono-cable system and drivea by diesel
engine, it required counter or balancing load for minimising the sag and
maintaining vniform speed of the rope. It was the non-availability of coun-
ter load and also because of the varying types of barrels that adequate
pressure between the rope and the sheeves/pulleys could not be built up
and the trolleys fell making them unserviceable, Thus, out of a total hold-
ing of 270 trolleys, as many as 209 bad to be written off/condemned as
unserviceable, leaving only 61 serviceable trolleys as in August 1975,

3.24. So far as operational reasons for acquiring/retention of the rope=
way are concerned, the Committee find that the road serving the area
had been brought to proper class 9 stage by November 1966. On the
other hand, the revised sanction for purchase of 183 trolleys was issued a
year later, i.e. in December 1967. The Ministry stated that “a review in
1967 from the operational angle showed continued necessity to hold on to
it and that it would be indispensable if hostilities broke out.”

3.25. In this context the Committee would like to point out that the
Chief Engineer, Bengal Zone had pointed out as carly as in September 1967
that “the ropeway design is based on balanced loading both on forward and
reverse directions and as such, it is imperative that the return loads arc also
provided.” The least that the Army authorities should have done was to
make sure that the ropeway as designed could in fact carry the load in am



=1

assured manner to meet the operational requirements in the event of hos-
tilities breaking out etc. The Committee need hardly point out that had
this matter been gone into critically, the Army auhorities would have rea-
lised that the ropeway as designed suffered from basic handicaps and that
unless these were pet right, it would not be prudent to invest large sums

of money by ordering additional trolleys, undertaking works etc. at an
expense of Rs, 15 lakhs.

3.26. Another aspect which the Army authorities should and ought to
have fully taken into account was the development by November 1966 of
the road between these two operational points by the Border Roads Orga-
nisation to the level of Class 9. Instead of investing more money in
trolleys which suffered damage and became unserviceable due to inherent
flaw in the design of the ropeway, it would have obviously been better to
invest a part of this money for effecting improvements in road and/or ac~
quiring additional road transport to meet any operational contingency. In
any case, the Committee cannot see why the Army authorities did not take
effective action to cancel the order for the additional 183 trolleys in 1967
after it had come to notice that the ropeway suffered from this basic design
flaw and saved at least Rs, 8.76 lakhs spent on additional trolleys.

3.27. As mentioned earlier, the Chief Engineer, Bengal Zone had sug-
gested in his letter of September 1967 that the return loads from the higher
point could consist of stone ballast which could be arranged to be dis-
posed of through contracts etc. It appears from the information made
available to the Committee that though at one stage, stones were transported
on a trial basis, the matter was not pursued conclusively with the result

that the basic flaw in the smooth operation of ropeway was allowed fto
persist.

3.28. The Committee note that a final decision to abandon the rope-
way was taken only in November 1972 after a review had revealed that
the road system having been built up and ‘“having regard to the tasks as-
signed to the Forces at the sector and the facilifies available for keeping
up supplies to the area it was found that the ropeway could be dispensed
with.” The Committee have no doubt that the meagre quantity of load
carried by the ropewav could have been easilv diverted fo road and the
ropeway dispensed with five vears earlicr in 1967 itself.

3.29, The Committee regret to point ount that this belated decision to
hand hack the ropeway to the civil authorities still remains to be implemen-
ted. The Committee stress that apart from expediting the transfer of the
ropeway to civil authorities, it would be advantageous fo have the desigm



52

S0 economics of the ropeway examined by experts so as to take a weld
infermed decision in best public interest.

C. M. STEPHEN,

New DELHI Chairman,

September 30, 1977.
Asvina 8, 1899 (S).

Public Accounts Commuttee..



Statement showing the Conclusions{Recommendations

APPENDIX

SI. No.  Para No.  Ministry/Department

Conclusion/Recommendation
Concerned
1 2 3 4
I 1.37 Department of Defence The Committee note that in June 1956 the Defence Research and

Supplies;Ministry of Defence

Development Organisation developed a new design of kittable body hav-
ing maximum number of common components for Nissan as well as Dodge
1-Ton chasis. It was claimed that the kittable body would offer advan-
tages in production, maintenance inter-changeability and ease of stocking
in depot. The design was approved by the Army Headquarters for in-
troduction into service in November 1966. However, it was only in
October 1967 that the Department of Defence Production in consultation
with the Director General of Ordnance Factories, confirmed the switch-
over from composite to kittable bodies for these vehicles from November
1968. According to the Ministry, this time-lag was to take into account
the lead time for production of the kittable bodies by the trade sources.
In January 1968 the DGOF located a trade source in Messrs. Globe Motors,
New Delhi and placed order on them for 1,500 number of kittable
bodies. The firm could not for various reasons keep up to the schedule
and could supply only 475 bodics till April 1971, when it was decided bv
the Department of Defence Production to refer the matter to the Depart-
ment of Defence/Supplies for location of alternative sources.




4

1.38 Department of The Committee further note that when some supplies from the source
Defence Supplies/

De : located by DGOF (Messrs. Giobe Motors, New Delhi) had started arriving

Ministry of Defence. ;1 e Vehicle Factory and these were fitted on Nissan 1-Ton vehicles, cer-
tain disadvantageous design features of the kittable bodies began to come
to light. The design features which were reported as disadvantageous by
the General Manager, Vchicle Factory in Junc 1972 were:

(i) Three main parts of the body were held together by bolts as
against welded construction in the composite bodies.

(ii) The numbcer of mounting stools for Kittable body was only
six as against twelve in the composite body,
(iii) The extra stocis in case of imported chassis would need to

be removed by flame cutting to suit the kittable body,

1.39 Do. The General Manager is also reported to have stated that the kittable

body would be costlier than the composite body by Rs. 548 per vehicle
{as against Rs. 245 estimated earlier) but this did not take into account

the saving by way of lower transportation cost as the vehicle would not
have to be moved to the premiscs of the fabricators,

1.40 Do. The Committee observe that beiore the above gisadvantages came to
light. formal orders had already been placed in January 1972 by the De-
partment of Defence Supplies on M/s. Sion Garrage (P) Ltd., Bombay
for 3,000 kittable bodies (value Rs. 81.75 lakhs) and letters of intent
issued to three other firms [M/s. Punj Sons (P) Ltd., New Delhi, M/s.

e



1.41

Jayanand Khira and Co. (P) Ltd., Bombay and M/s. New Model Indus-
tries (P) Ltd., Jullundur City] for 2,250 bodies in May 1972. Inspite
of the General Manager’s request for reconsideration of the decision, the
Department of Defence Supplies in consultation with the Director General,
Ordnance Factories placed fornra]l ordérs on the latter three firms in August
1972 (value Rs. 57.45 lakhs). However, soon thereafter in September
1972, on a further review of the matter by the Department of Defence
Production and the Department of Defence Supplies, it was decided to fore-
close the orders for kittable bodies except for quantities already fabri-
cated or partly fabricated and to substitute the rest by composite bodies.

The Committee are unhappy over the way the project for switch-over
from composite to kittable bodies for Nissan/Dodge 1-Ton chassis was
handled by the concerned Departments of the Ministry of Defence. The
Committec find that one of the main advantages in production i.e., maxi-
mum numher of common components for Nissan and Dodge 1-ton chassis
had no relevance ab initio since it was known by that time that Dodge 1-ton
chassis were not likely to be inducted into service any more. The estima-
ted extra cost of Rs. 245 per vehicle also proved to be a gross under-esti-
mate since the kittable body actually cost as much as Rs. 548 more than
the composite body.

The Committee are constrained to point out that the time lag of two
vears from November 1966 to November 1968 between  the  appro-
val of the design by the Army Headquarters and the date of switch-over
proposed by the Department of Defence Production should have been
utilised for conducting extensive trials on the prototypes of the new design.
The Committee have no doubt that had this been done the disadvantages




4

1.43

1.44

Department of

of the kittable body which came to light in Junc 1972 could have been
realised much carlier,

The Committee are indeed surprised that in casc of a developmental

Defence Supplies/ item like this the Department of Defence Production did not bother to
Ministry of Defence carry out even a cost-benefit evaluation of the change-over before giving

clearance for the new design, 1t took four years and eight months for the
Department to discover the disadvantageous features of the kittable body
and the high extra cost involved. [t is unfortunate that cven though as
many as 475 kittable bodies had been obtained through a trade source
between January 1968 and April 1971, firm conclusions as to the basic
utility and economics of the change-over were reached only by Septem-
ber 1972 by which time bulk orders for 5.250 kittable bodies had already
been placed on as many as four firms. The Committee consider that if
only the various Dcpartments concerned with the project ie., the Defence
Research and Deveclopment Organisation, the Department of Defence Sup-
plies, the Department of Defence Production, the Director General, Oxd-
nance Factories and the Vehicle Factory had worked in close concert and
shown sufficient concern about the technical and financial implications of the
change-over, the project would not have been proceeded with in this man-
ner.

The Committee take a serious view of the regrettable action of the
Department in deciding to place further orders on M/s. Punj Sons, M/s.
Jayanand Khira and M/s. New Model Industries in August 1972 inspite



1.45

Do.

of the specific request of the General Manager of the Vehicle Factory fot
reconsideration of the decision about kittable bodies. The Committee are
not convinced by the argument that “if the Department backed out of the
commitment aiter having issued the letters of intemt, it would project a
very poor image of itself and such a step would be detrimental for the
ambitious development programme that had been taken in hand.” The
data given in para 1.24 above would show that M/s. Sion Garrage had
supplied only 50 kittable bodies before it was decided in September 1972
to foreclose the contract. M/s. Jayanand Khira & Co. supplied in all 51
kittable bodies between March and December 1973. No supplies were
teceived from M/s. Punj Sons and M/s. New Model Industries. The
Committee consider that under the circumstances Government would have
been well advised not to follow-up post haste the letter of intent by firm
order in August 1972 and instead negotiated the matter with the firms.

The Comnittee find that the performance of M/s. Sion Garrage was
singularly unsatisfactory. This is bome out by the fact that even though
the price agreed to in this case was the highest as compared to that allowed
to the other three firms and notwithstanding the fact that ‘on account’
payment of the order of Rs, 20.23 lakhs had been made to the firm in
February 1972 representing 25 per cent of the value of the order, the firm
could supply only 400 kittable bodies till March 1974 out of the total of
3,000 bodies contracted to be supplied by Scptember 1973. Even the substi-
tute order for 2,600 composite bodies placed in November 1973 remained
unexecuted and had to be cancelled. In fact, the firm is said to have divert-
ed the raw materials for the purchase of which ‘on account’ payment had
been made, for execution of their other contracts. 'The Committee under-

LS



1.46

Department of Defence
Supplies/Minstry of
Defence

4

stand that the outstanding amount of Rs. 17.53 lakhs has since been
realised together with an agreed sum of Rs. 2 lakhs as interest. The Com-
mittee consider that apart from a thorough verification of the bonafides and
capabilitics of the firm before giving them a large order of Rs, 81.75
lakhs, it was incumbent on the Government authorities concerned to make
sure that the material purchased by the firm from Government money was
not diverted elscwhere. The Committee also desire that the circumstances
in which an order for 3000 kittable bodies valued at Rs. 81.75 lakhs was
placed on M/s. Sion Garrage at a rate much higher than that allowed to
other firms, for the grant of special accommodation of ‘on account’ payment
of Rs. 20.23 lakhs to the firm and for failure to obscrve vigilance against
diversion of scarce raw materials and take remedial measures in time
should be thoroughly probed by Governmcent with a view to fixing respon-
sibility. The Committee necd hardly point ount that in view of the un-
becoming performance of the firm, more particularly the unauthorised
diversion of Government funds on its part, effective action should be
taken to see that the firm does not again defraud the Government in
other contracts.

So far as M/s. Punj Sons are concerned, the Committee find that the
order for 900 kittable bodies placed in August 1972 was converted to 850
composite bodies in November 1972, However, this firm was allowed Rs.
1,878 per body as against the lowest rate of Rs. 1,696 settled with M/s.
New Model Industries, Rs. 1850 settled with M/s. Sion Garrage. and Rs

v
]



i1

1.47

1875 with M/s. Jayanand Khira & Co. The rate of Rs. 1878 per body:
was allowed in this case not only for composite bodies substituted for
kittable bodies (ordered by the Department of Defence Supplies) but also.
in respect of a further order for 1,350 composite bodies placed by the De--
partment of Defence Production. The Committee note that the base price
against this order was Rs. 1,696 on the basis of JPC prices. On the basis.
of steel being supplied partly from JPC and partly from open market, the
unit price was determined from time to time and at one stage the price was.
Rs. 1,878. The other guiding factor in agreeing to this rate is stated to.
be that the stock position with the Vehicle Factory as in November 1972:
had depleted to 150 numbers only and it was feared that the Vehicle

Factory would come to a halt from January 1973,

The Committee, however, observe that about the same time (Novem-
ber/December 1972) the Ordnance Factory concluded contracts with two
other firms (M/s. Hyderabad Allwyn and M/s. Simplex Mattalics) for
4,100 composite bodies at Rs. 1,696 each (value Rs. 69.54 lakhs) plus an
amount of Rs. 1.10 lakhs allowed as escalation. The Committee are not
quite convinced by the argument put forth by the Ministry about the pos-
sible stoppage of production in the Vehicle Factory as a reason for agre-
eing to a price of Rs. 1878 and thereabouts with firms (M/s, Sion Gar-
rage, M/s. Punj Sons and M/s. Jayanand Khira & Co.) in view of the
fact that agreements with three other firms (M/s New Model Industries;
M/s. Hyderabad Allwyn and M/s. Simplex Mettalics) were arrived at a
cost of Rs. 1696 per body at about the same time. The Committee feel
that earnest efforts should have been made to bring down the price as much.

65



4

12

13

14

1.48

2.24

Department of Defence
Supplies/Ministry of
Defence.

Ministry of Defence

Do.

as possible so that it was not much higher than Rs. 1696 which was set-
tled to be paid to two other firms for supply composite bodies.

Another interesting aspect of the case is that the Department of De-
fence Supplies, the Department of Defence Production and the Ordnance
Factory were concluding separate contracts for composite bodies at vary-
ing rates at about the same time. As pointed out in the Audit paragraph,
this resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 8.4 lakhs. According to the
Ministry, “procurement by three agencies was a unique event and occur-
red on account of special circumstances of the case” and that “‘the possi-
bility of procurement of composite bodies by various authorities does not
exist any more”. The Committee have already drawn attention in para
1.43 above to the lack of coordination between the various Departments
in processing kittable bodies as a developmental item. The Committee
trust that necessary lessons would be drawn from Government's experience
in this case so that such costly lapses do not recur.

The Committee note that an indent was placed by the Army Head-
quarters on the DGS&D in September 1969 for procurement of pipes
(Culverts) of different sizes required for Engineer Theatre Stores Reserve
(E.-TS.R.). The indent was accorded ‘operational priority’ as the pipes
were required urgently (by December 1970). However, due to various
acts of omission and commission the supplies did not materialise.

The Committee find that the indént placed in September 1969, in res--
pect of 4 sizes of pipes, i.e. 24", 30”, 36” and 48" dia. had to be modified



15

16

2.26

Ministry of Defence

a few months later since the drawings in respect of 36” and 48" pipes
were not available. A revised indent was placed in March, 1970 excluding
these two sizes of pipes. Drawings for 48” pipes which had not been
introduced in service till then could be finalised only in December 1971.
As regards 36" pipes, the Committee understand that these were intro-
.duced long ago and “their paper particulars were not available.” Due
to meagre requirement of such pipes, it was decided to drop procurement
action for them. However, as pointed out in the Audit paragraph, pto-
curement action in respect of the other two sizes of pipes i.e. 24” and
30” dia. could also not be proceeded with as offers from both the jndi-
Eenous firms were found to be unsuitable.

Based on a reassessment of requirements in December 1971, a fresh
indent was placed in June 1972 for 24”, 30” and 48” pipes. This was
received by the DGS&D only in October 1972 as it had to be routed
through the Chief Inspector (Engineering Equipment), who was asked to
update the drawings. No specifications for any of these pipes were, how-
ever, made available. Later in February 1973, it transpired that the
drawings cited in July 1972 in support of the indent were not approved
through user trials,

The Committee understand that when the indent was placed in June
1972, the designs for different sizes of pipes were still not availabl¢. Some
drawings made by R&D were, however, available, but no user trials on
culverts based on these drawings had been carried out. “The require-
ment of pipe culverts was urgent, as such, drawings prepared by R&D




4

17

18

19

2.28

2.30

Ministry of Defence

Wefe.quoted in the tender enquiry.” However, the job of preparing the
firawmgs was accorded high priority and completed in September 1973,
i.e., well before opening of the tender enquiry in December 1973.

It is strange that even though the requirement was urgent, the drawings
in respect of 24” and 30" pipes became available only in September 1973,
i.e., 4 years after the original indent was placed. Finalisation of the draw-
ings for 48" pipes was also proceeded with in a leisurely manner and it
took as many as 20 months (April 1970 to December 1971) for the
Research and Development Establishment Engineers to finalise them and
get them sealed with the Chief Inspector (Engineering Equipment) who is
the Authority Holding Sealed Particulars.

~ The Committee are surprised to learn that “drawings in respect of pipe

culverts of 48” dia. were sealed, but information with regard to 24” and
30" dia, culverts is not readily available.” The Committee cannot coun-
tenance any laxity in a vital matter like this and would, therefore, like
the matter to be probed into in depth with a view to find out whether the
drawings were actually sealed or not as per extant instructions and to fix
responsibility for lapse, if any, in this regard. The Committee would also
like to be apprised of the action since taken to plug the procedural/institu-
tional loopholes, if any, so that such type of cases do not recur.

The Committee find that the Army Headquarters were ipitially of the
view that the offer of M/s. Spun Pipe India (P) Ltd., New Delhi to supply

9



2.31

Do.

according to L.S.I. specifications would meet their requirments, they changed
their view when the DGS&D sought for a specific confirmation to that effect
in March 1971 before placing the order. The explanation that “the indent
was amended giving the revised quantities and revised cost based on the
lowest quotation considering inter-alia that the specifications might meet the
technical requirements” is wholly unconvincing especially when according to
the Ministry, “there is nothing on record to show the basis of provision
of lowest rates based on ISI specifications.” The fact of the matter is
that the opinion of the Defence Inspectorate which found them to be un-
suitable was obtained only after DGS&D raised the matter and not before.

The Committee, however, observe that the Army Headquarters appear
to have been from the very beginning somewhat unsure not only of the
specifications of pipes but also about the actual quantity as would be seen
from the wide divergence in the figures of requirement as assessed in Sep-
tember 1969 and June 1972*. The Committee understand that a recon-
ciliation of figures in September 1970 revealed that there was discrepancy
in the Report submitted by the Army Statistical Organisation which neces-
sitated amendment of the indent in February 1971. A fresh provision
review carried out in December 1971, however, revealed further variation
in the requirements and a fresh indent had to be formulated.

*Rele ant figures are as under:—

September 1969 June 1972

(in meters) (in metres)
24" 90 027 1,000
30" 12,844 185 5,000

36” 30.480
48" 6,832 000 2,000




4

21

22

23

2-32

2.33

2.34

2.35

I inistry of Defence

Do.

Do.

The Committee are inclined to think that the methodology of assessing
the requirements leaves much to be desired. The Committee carinot too
strongly emphasise the need for making a careful and realistic assessment of
requirements so that procurement action is proceeded with on a firm basis.
The Committee trust that the system of forecasting the requirements would
be strecamlined with this end in view.

The Committee further observe that against the tenders invited in Sep-
tember 1973, two contracts were concluded with M/S. Spun Pipe and
Construction Company of India Ltd., Bombay and M/S. Appliances Manu-
facturing Co., Faridabad in October 1974 at widely divergent rates. How-
ever, no supplies materialised since M/S. Spun Pipe and Construction
Company of India Ltd., Bombay did not submit any sample while that
submitted by M'S. Appliances Manufacturing Co., Faridabad as late as 25
December. 1975 was rejected by the Chief Inspector (Engineering Equip-
ment) and the firm did not submit any acceptable sample thereafter.

The Committec are further informed that DGS&D had indicated that
there was no indigenous source for supply of these pipe culverts, and as
such, these could be imported for which necessary foreign exchange and
DGTD clearance was required. Since the proposal of DGS&D is not
acceptable, the procurement action is being initiated through Tender Pur-
chase Committee, ESP Dte/E-in-C’s Branch.

The Committee are unable to appreciate how Government have allow-
ed the question of procurement of pipes required for defence to be drag-



25

26

2.36

Do.

ged on for nearly six years without taking any conclusive action to procure

them. The Committee would like that the matter should be gone into
thoroughly and action as necessary takem to procure such stores as are
essential for defence requirements without further delay, keeping in view
the prescribed procedures,

Another intriguing feature of the case is that there should be such
wide variation in the rates at which orders were placed with firms M/s. Spun
Pipe and Construction Company of India Ltd., Bombay and M/s. Appli-
ances Manufacturing Co., Faridabad, (Rs. 375.90 per metre with M/s.
Appliances Manufacturing Co., Faridabad, as against Rs. 660.00 with M/s.
Spun Pipe and Construction Company of India Ltd., Bombay for 307 dia.
pipes and Rs. 714.70 as against Rs. 1475.00 per metre for 48" dia. pipes).
Jt is a moot point whether DGS&D should have throughly gone into the

matter before agreeing to such disparate rates, as the Committee find that.

supplies from none of these sources materialised.

The Committee note that in November 1963 the Ministry of Defence
took over a cargo ropeway from an authority to meet operational require-
ments of the Army in a forward area. Although no payment was to be
made for use of the ropeway, Government was liable for its maintenance.
The ropeway was constructed between 1957—60 but was commissioned
in 1962 only. Atthe time it was taken over by the Army “the ropeway was
in a bad state of maintenance.,” 87 trolleys were in different stages of
serviceability and of these only 33 were capable of being put on line. An
amount of Rs. 3.55 lakhs had to be incurred on a number of works to
commission the ropeway. These took about 33 years to complete (Nov-
ember 1963 to May 1967).

&



4

29

3-23

Ministry of Defence

Deo.

The Committee note that a further amount of Rs. 35 lakhs was spent
on the ropeway—Rs. 15 lakhs on purchase of 183 mew trolleys, spares,.

ewc. and about Rs. 20 lakhs on its operation and maintenance during the
period 1966—75.

The Committee further observe that the tonnage hauled by the rope-
way tapered down from 5936 tons in 1967 to 591 in 1972. In fact, the
ropeway was used only as a standby after 1970 and operated once a week
and after 1972 it was not used at all. The cost of transportation of stores
by road was worked out in July, 1970 to be Rs, 60.90 per ton only. The
by the ropeway varied enormously from year to year, ranging from Rs. 68
in 1970-71 to Rs. 566 in 1972-73 whereas the cost of transportation
by road was worked out in July, 1970 to be Rs. 60.90 per ton only. The
Committee further note that the question of examining the economic viabi-
lity of the ropeway was not considered by the authorities concerned and
the plea put forward is that the ropeway was retained purely for opera--
tional considerations,

The Committee observe that even after incurring an expenditure of’
Rs. 15 lakhs on purchase of trolleys, spares, works etc. the capacity of*
the ropeway could be increased only to 19/22 tons per day as against-
40 tons envisaged. The actual utilisation was much less—the maximum
being a bare 16 tons per day on an average in 1967. The Committee-
find that since the ropeway was designed on mono-cable system and driven®
by diesel engines, it required counter or balancing load for minimising:



30 3.4

31 3.2

the sag and maintamning uniform speed of the rope. It was the non-avail-
ability of couater load and also because of the varying types of barrels
that agequa.e pressure between the rope and the sheeves/pulleys could mot
oe built up and the trolleys fell making them unserviceable Thus, out of a
total holding of 270 trolleys, as many as 209 had io be written off/con-
demned as unserviceable, leaving only 61 serviceable trolleys as in August,
1975.

So far as operational reasons for acquiring/retention of the ropeway
are concerned, the Committee find that the road serving the area had beeu
orought to proper class 9 stage by November, 1966, On the other hand,
the revised sanction for purchase of 183 trolleys was issued a year later,
i.., in December, 1967. The Ministry stated tha: “a review in 1967 from

tnc operational angle showed continued necessity to hod on to it and

that it would be indispensable if hostilities broke out.”

In this context the Committee would like to point out that the Chiet
Engineer, Bengal Zone had pointed out as carly as in September, 1967 that
“the ropeway design is based on balanced loading both on forward and
reverse directions and as such, it is imperative that the return loads are
also provided.” The least that the Army authorities should have done
was to make sure that the ropeway as designed could in fact carry the load
in an assured manner to meet the operational requirements in the event
of hostilities breaking out etc. The Committee need hardly point out
that had this matter been gone into critically, the Army authorities would
have realised that the ropeway as designed suffered from basic handicaps
and that unless these were set right, it would not be prudent to invest large

1983 LS —6



33

-

3 3
3.98 Ministry of Defence
3.27 Do

—— ot e e

sums of money by ordering additional trolleys, undertaking works etc. at
an expense of Rs, 15 lakhs.

Another aspect which the Army authorities should and ought to have
tully taken into account was the development by November, 1966 of the
road between these two operational points by the Border Roads Organisa-
tion to the level of Class 9. Instead of investing more money in troleys
which suffered damage and became unserviceable due to infierent flaw in
the design of the ropeway, it would have obviously been better to invest
a part of this money for effecting improvments in road and/or acquiring
additional road transport to meet any operational contingency. In any
case, the Committee cannot see why the Army authorifies did not take
effective action to cancel the order for the additional 183 trolleys in 1967
after it had come to notice that the ropeway suffered from this basic ddign
flaw and saved at least Rs. 8.76 lakhs spent on add:txonal trolleys C

As mentioned earlier, the Chief Engineer, Bengal Zone had suggested
in his letter of September, 1967 that the return loads from the higher point
could consist of stone ballast which could be arranged to be disposed of
through contracts etc. It appears from the information made avai! able to
the Committee that though at one stage, stones were transported on a
trial basis, the matter was not pursued conclusxvely with the, result that the
basic flaw in the smooth operauon of ropeway was aIIoWed to persist.



34 3.28 Do. The Committee note that a final decision to0 abandon the Topeway wal
taken only in November, 1972 after a review had revealed that the road
system having been buili up and “having regard to the tasks assigned to
the Forces at the sector and the facilities available for keeping up supplies
to the area it was found that the ropeway could be dispensed with.” The
Committee have no doubt that the meagre quantity of load cartied by the
ropeway could have been easily diverted to road and the ropeway dispen-
sed with five years earlier in 1967 itself.

35 3 a9 Deo. The Committee regret to point out that this belated decision to hand
back the ropeway to the civil authorities still remains to be implemented
The Committee stress that apart from expediting the transfer of the rope-
way to civil authorities, it would be advantageous to have the design and
economics of the ropeway examined by expefts so as to take a well inform- %
ed decision in best public interest.

W«J-vh 11985 18]G 859022194971 200






